
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Damage Prevention Committee Meeting Case List 
October 15, 2025 

Omnibus Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
54693 Facility Owner: Penelec / 

First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Meyers Excavating 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 
Other: Portage Township 
Cambria County 

On 3/21/2025 1:00:00 PM at 266 PLANE RD, 
PORTAGE TWP, CAMBRIA The incident occurred on 
3/21/2025 at 1:00 PM, at 266 Plane Road, in Portage 
Township, Cambria County. 
 
An electrical line owned by Penelec was damaged. 
 
Penelec, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “PLEASE 
NOTE: Access to the One Call System on 5-2-25 was 
denied. On March 20, 2025, Meyers Excavating, 
“Excavator”, submitted POCS Emergency Ticket 
20250791681 for 266 Plane Rd in Portage Township, 
Pennsylvania. The Excavator was working to repair a 
broken water line when they dug into an electric line, 
blowing a transformer fuse on a pole. On March 20, 
2025, Penelec was notified and repaired. USIC’s damage 
investigation found that the Excavator had failed to 
expose marked facilities while digging within the 
tolerance zone.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Meyers Excavating is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/24/2025. 
 
The homeowner is the project owner. An AVR was not 
filed as of 06/24/2025.  
 
The submitted photos show the electrical line marked 
out in red paint. The damage occurred within the 
tolerance zone. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250801892 had a response due date 
of 03/21/2025. Portage Township Cambria County did 
not respond to this ticket until 03/24/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Meyers Excavating- 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Portage Township Cambria County- 

Meyers Excavating: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Portage Township 
Cambria County: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250801892. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Portage Townhip is delinquent on DPC ordered 
education from 3/12/2024 for case 41043. 

54550 Facility Owner: Met Ed / 
First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
POTTEIGER FARMS 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 4/9/2025 11:00:00 AM at 20 WOODLAND DR, 
ROCKLAND TWP, BERKS The incident occurred on 
04/09/2025 at 11:00 AM, at 20 Woodland Drive, in 
Rockland Township, Berks County. 
 
An electrical line owned by Met Ed / First Energy was 
damaged. 
 
Met Ed, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “On March 
25, 2025, Potteiger Farms, Excavator, submitted POCS 
Routine Ticket 20250841628 to repair a wall near 20 
Woodland Drive, Fleetwood, Berks County, PA. USIC, 
Met-Ed’s contract locator, responded “field marked” on 
April 1, 2025. On April 9, 2025, Excavator damaged a 
marked secondary service while excavating. The root 
cause of the damage is that the Excavator failed to dig 
prudently within the Tolerance Zone.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Potteiger Farms was the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
The homeowner was the project owner. An AVR was 
not requested. An AVR has not been filed as of 
06/25/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the electrical line was 
damaged within the tolerance zone.  
 
 
Violations: 
Potteiger Farms- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

POTTEIGER FARMS: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54730 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
INC_Central 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ESCAJEDA MASONRY 
& CHIMNEY 
Project Owner: UPPER 
ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP 
Designer: THE 
GATEWAY ENGINEERS 
INC 

On 4/16/2025 12:30:00 PM at 1766 MEADOWCREST 
DR, UPPER ST CLAIR TWP, ALLEGHENY The 
incident occurred on Wednesday, April 16, 2025, at 
1766 Meadowcrest Drive, in Upper St. Clair Township, 
Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged 
 
Columbia Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Escajeda Masonry working on behalf of Upper 
St. Clair Township damaged an accurately marked 

ESCAJEDA MASONRY 
& CHIMNEY: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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service line with a backhoe, while installing french 
drains and sidewalk. 911 and Columbia Gas were 
notified and responded. Service tech and plant crew 
completed safety checks and repairs were completed. 
Damage Prevention Specialist spoke with crew and 
foreman about hand digging in the tolerance zone. 
Advised foreman that an AVR would need to be 
completed on this damage. DPS offered assistance if 
needed. 
Columbia Gas provided photos. 
Upper St. Clair Township and the designer, The 
Gateway Engineers stated in their AVR’s, Contractor, 
Escajeda Masonry was excavating at the provided 
location and came into contact with gas line. 
 
Escajeda Masonry & Chimney did not submit an AVR 
within 30 days of striking the gas line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Escajeda Masonry & Chimney is in violation of 
sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

55199 Facility Owner: WEST 
PENN POWER / 
FIRSTENERGY 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
& E Utility Contracting 
Project Owner: PENN 
TOWNSHIP OF 
WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 

On 4/17/2025 11:00:00 AM at 5 HAWTHORNE LN, 
PENN TWP, WESTMORELAND The incident occurred 
on Thursday, April 17, 2025, at 5 Hawthorne Lane, in 
Penn Township, Westmoreland County. 
 
An underground electric line was damaged. 
 
West Penn Power / FirstEnergry (WPP) stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR), that S & E Utility 
Contracting submitted a PA One Call Routine Ticket, 
20250941734, on 4/4/2025, to install a storm sewer. On 
April 17, 2025, the customer at 5 Hawthorne Ln reported 
no power. WPP investigated and located a damaged 
underground primary cable. WPP’s Contract Locator, 
USIC, investigated and determined that the Excavator 
failed to dig prudently within the tolerance zone and 
damaged an accurately marked underground primary 
cable. 
WPP provided a detailed report with photos. 
 
Penn Township of Westmoreland County, the project 
owner, submitted their AVR indicating an Excavator 
issue as, failed to use prudent techniques in the tolerance 
zone. No summary was provided. They commented in 
the Locating Information section, Excavator hit marked 
utility line.  
 
Gibson Thomas Engineering stated in their AVR, 
contractor, S & E Utility Contracting, broke an electric 
line. According to our inspector, it was marked correctly. 
 

S & E Utility 
Contracting: $2,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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S & E Utility Contracting did not submit an AVR within 
30 days of striking the line. 
On Tuesday, June 10, 2025, an email was sent to the 
excavator requesting an AVR. S & E Utility Contracting 
did not respond to the request and their AVR was not 
submitted. 
 
Violations: 
 
*S & E Utility Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

54691 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Scott Zurin Plumbing 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 4/17/2025 12:07:00 PM at 108 Thomas Ave, YORK 
TWP, YORK The incident occurred on 04/17/2025 at 
108 Thomas Avenue, in York Township, York County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged by an 
excavator and 911 was called. There was not a PA One 
Call ticket. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Scott Zurin 
Plumbing was installing a new septic tank at the property 
located at 108 Thomas Ave, when the crew damaged our 
1-inch plastic gas service line. Mr. Scott Zurin stated that 
when the Service Tech and Plant Crew arrived on site, a 
rock from the top of the dirt pile rolled off and damaged 
the gas service, causing gas to blow. Upon examining 
the piece after it was cut out and replaced, there were 
visible scrapes along the service line and teeth marks in 
the dirt wall that were not consistent with damage caused 
by a rock hitting the service. The section where the break 
occurred was at the end of the scrape marks and was 
pulled up, which is consistent with the tooth of an 
excavator bucket coming into contact with the pipe. 
There was no valid One Call ticket for Scott Zurin 
Plumbing. An emergency ticket was placed for The 
Septic Doctor by Anthony Zurin on April 1st to install a 
septic tank. Crews squeezed off the service, making the 
area safe, as the curb valve was buried under the dirt 
from digging out for the septic tank. We spoke with Mr. 
Zurin about our investigation and emphasized the 
importance of using hand tools to expose gas facilities, 
not just directly above them, and to avoid using an 
excavator, even with the bucket flat, to skim off the top 
layer of dirt directly on top of the facilities. Additionally, 
we identified the hazard of burying our curb valves, 
which could pose a risk in the event we need to use them 
for emergencies.” Additionally, they noted on their 
AVR, ‘Locate marks were painted out under an 
emergency ticket from another excavator on April 1st. 
Excavation and damage occurred on April 17th, no one 
call ticket was placed.’ Photos were submitted. 
 

Scott Zurin Plumbing: 
$2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Scott Zurin Plumbing is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 07/09/2025. 
 
The homeowner is the project owner. 
 
New Excavation Emergency ticket 20250903067 for this 
location was requested by a different excavator, The 
Septic Doctor, on 03/31/2025 (note the damage did not 
occur until 04/17/2025). There was not a Pa One Call 
ticket for Scott Zurin Plumbing. 
 
The yellow mark outs seen in photos are from 
Emergency ticket 20250903067. 
 
PA One Call noted in their research, “There is no record 
of company name Scott Zurin Plumbing but there is one 
for The Septic Doctor and Scott Zurin at same phone # 
and email provided on the AVR. Past tickets have been 
placed under these company names.” 
 
Violations: 
 
Scott Zurin Plumbing- 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

54513 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Teva Landscaping 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 4/20/2025 1:00:00 PM at 8369 FISHER RD, 
CHELTENHAM TWP, MONTGOMERY The incident 
occurred on 04/20/2025 at 1:00 PM, at 8369 Fisher 
Road, in Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
called. There was no Pa One Call ticket. 
 
PECO, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “TEVA 
LANDSCAPING was excavating with unknown 
equipment to install a fence when they severed the 
unmarked 1.25 Plastic gas service, it was found that 
TEVA LANDSCAPING did not have a locate request 
prior to excavating resulting in the unmarked gas service 
being severed and in need of repair.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Teva Landscaping is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
The Property Owner is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

The excavator did not have a PA One Call ticket. The 
submitted photos show there were no utility mark outs. 
 
 
No Violations were applied. 
- PECO's AVR noted that Teva Landscaping was 
excavating with unknown equipment. - Unable to verify 
if damage was caused by mechanized equipment or hand 
tools.  
- If hand tools were used a Pa One Call ticket would not 
be required. 
- No photos of the actual line damage were submitted or 
photos showing Teva Landscaping was on site. 

54360 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Grace Industries 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Designer: ALFRED 
BENESCH AND 
COMPANY 

On 4/22/2025 8:30:00 AM at RACE ST, 
CATASAUQUA BORO, LEHIGH The incident 
occurred on 4/22/2025 at 8:30 AM, on Race St, in 
Catasauqua Boro, Lehigh County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities Inc was damaged. 
The facility was notified of the damage. 911 was 
contacted. 
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs 
Approximate Number of Customers Affected 1 
 
UGI Utilities Inc is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “GRACE INDUSTRIES 
WAS DIGGING TO WORK ON STORM SEWER 
AND WHEN DOING SO THEY STRUCK A 
CORRECTLY MARKED GAS SERVICE FACILITY 
CREATING A DAMAGE. DIGGING IN THE 
TOLERANCE ZONE.” 
 
Grace Industries Inc is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“PennDOT project SR 1004 Catasauqua Borough ECMS 
project # 57433. Broke UGI utility lateral, utility was 
marked. Notified UGI - Line repaired by 4 pm same 
day.” 
 
Penndot is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“PennDOT project SR 1004 Catasauqua Borough ECMS 
project #57433. Broke UGI utility lateral, utility was 
marked. Notified UGI -Line repaired by 4 pm same 
day.” 
 
Alfred Benesch And Company is the designer.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Grace Industries Inc: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

Grace Industries: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

54518 Facility Owner: 
ALTOONA WATER 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RIVERSIDE POINT 
APARTMENTS 
Project Owner: 

On 4/24/2025 9:00:00 AM at 1916 15TH AVE, 
ALTOONA CITY, BLAIR RIVERSIDE POINT 
APARTMENTS - Discussed relevant laws, procedures, 
and issues with the facility. They are responsive and 
have taken steps to correct prior issues.5(7) and 5(16) 
reduced by 50% from $1000 to $500 on both violations, 
and 5(17) reduced to a warning.  

RIVERSIDE POINT 
APARTMENTS: 
$1,750.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
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Beauchamp Plumbing & 
Heating 

Beauchamp Plumbing & Heating - Reduced violations to 
a warning of $0. Education is required. 
******* 
The incident occurred on 4/24/2025 at 9:00 AM, on 
1916 15Th Ave, in Altoona City, Blair County. 
 
A water line owned by Altoona Water Authority Water 
Division was damaged.  
 
Altoona Water Authority Water Division is the facility 
owner. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
“AWA GOT CALL FOR MEN DIGGING WITH OUT 
ONE CALL MADE - CONTRACTOR HIT AWA 
WATER LINE. AWA RESPONDED AND REPAIRED 
LINE TO PROPERTY SEE ATTACHED PHOTOS”. 
 
Riverside Apartments is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06-30-2025. 
 
Beauchamp Plumbing And Heating is the project owner. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 6-30-2025.  
 
Ticket#20250762626, submitted by Riverside 
Apartments on 3/17/2025 for 1916 15TH AVE with a 
start date of 3/20/2025 and a duration of 1-2.5 day, 
indicates that Beauchamp Plumbing And Heating is the 
project owner. The application to the City of Altoona for 
a building permit was completed by Riverside Point 
Apartments.  
 
An AVR request letter was sent, via mail and email, to 
both Riverside Apartments and Beauchamp Plumbing 
And Heating. Riverside Apartments did not respond. 
Beauchamp Plumbing And Heating emailed stating, “We 
have nothing in on this, I am not filling out the form.” 
And “This is not one of our properties. This belongs to 
Riverside Apartments. My husband pulled the permit on 
behalf of Beauchamp Plumbing and Heating for a water 
line, but we did not do the digging.” 
 
The only Ticket for this location has Beauchamp 
Plumbing and Heating as the Project Owner, and 
Riverside Apartments as the Excavator, and had a start 
date of 3/20/2025. The damage occurred on 4/24/2025. 
No visible markings can be seen from the original mark 
out in the photos provided, and Altoona Water Authority 
also states, “NO ONE CALL MARKS OR ONE CALL 
AREA INDICATED ON AREA SURFACE”.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator-Riverside Apartments: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 

 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Beauchamp Plumbing & 
Heating: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 6.1(8) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
Project Owner -Beauchamp Plumbing And Heating: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 6.1(8) - Project Owner failed to comply with all 
requests for information by the commission relating to 
the commission's enforcement authority under this act 
within 30 days of receipt of written request. 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54522 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ANRICH INC 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Other: Verizon 

On 4/24/2025 10:00:00 AM at OLD LINCOLN HWY, 
VALLEY TWP, CHESTER Incident occurred on April 
24th, 2025, at 10am on Old Lincoln Highway, Valley 
Township, Chester County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "Anrich 
Inc was excavating with a trachoe to remove the 
blacktop to install a sewer main when they severed the 
marked 1" plastic gas service, it was found that 
ANRICH INC damaged the marked gas service within 
the tolerance zone of 18" it was found the damage 
occurred 7" from the gas mark out." 
 
PECO's pictures an excavator and the damaged line 
marked within the tolerance zone.  
 
PAWC's AVR states, "ANRICH WAS DIGGING WITH 
A TRACKHOE ABOUT 10:20 AM TO INSTALL 
NEW WATER MAIN AND WAS PULLING UP 
BLACKTOP AND THE GAS SERVICE WAS IN THE 
BLACKTOP AND PULLED THE SERVICE UP WITH 
THE BLACKTOP.PECO INSTALLED THE GAS 
SERVICE LINE TO SHALLOW." 
 
No AVR has been submitted by Anrich Inc for this line 
strike as of 6/25/25. Emergency ticket states that 911 
was notified by the excavator.  
 
Violations: 
 
Anrich Inc.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

ANRICH INC: $2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
Meeting was held on 3/17/25 and Verizon did not 
respond until 4/14/25 with "Did not attend meeting. 
DCTF by FO. 

54581 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LYNN PLUMBING AND 
CONCRETE 
Project Owner: 
LEGENDS CAPITOL 
HOLDINGS 

On 4/24/2025 11:18:00 AM at 552 RYDER CT, 
LIBERTY TWP, MERCER Incident occurred on April 
24th, 2025, at 11:18am on 552 Ryder Court, Liberty 
Township, Mercer County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "On 4/24/2025, Lynn Plumbing and 
Concrete struck an accurately marked PNG 4" PL ML. 
PNG crews were called and repairs were made." 
Pictures from Peoples show the line was marked within 
the tolerance zone along with excavator bucket teeth 
marks in the dirt.  
 
Lynn Plumbing & Concrete's emergency ticket states 
they notified 911. 
 
No AVRs have been submitted by Lynn Plumbing & 
Concrete or Legends Capitol Holdings.  
 
Violations: 
 
Lynn Plumbing & Concrete  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Legends Capitol Holdings.  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

LYNN PLUMBING 
AND CONCRETE: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
LEGENDS CAPITOL 
HOLDINGS: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

55216 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
N&N LANDSCAPING 
Project Owner: Oakmont 
Borough 

On 4/24/2025 6:00:00 PM at 503 8TH STREET, 
OAKMONT BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Thursday, April 24, 2025, at 503 8th Street, 
in Oakmont Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), N&N Landscaping working for Oakmont 
Borough to do brick road restoration struck and damaged 
a properly marked Peoples Gas service line. N&N 
Landscaping did not call in to 811, 911 or the facility 
owner to report the damage. The gas was off by a flow 
limiter after the damage and Peoples Gas crews found 
the damage when responding to the customer calling in 
to report they had no gas. The mark in the picture named 

N&N LANDSCAPING: 
$3,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Oakmont Borough: 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Repaired with the bricks removed was placed by the 
crew who repaired the line.  
Additional information sent by Peoples Gas, "The O&M 
(Operations & Maintenance) Crew was called to respond 
to a no gas call notified by the homeowner, and is not 
typically the first responder when there’s a damage; 
therefore, the pictures taken was not the best pictures 
because the O&M Crew is not used to taking the pictures 
needed for a damage report caused by a 3rd party 
contractor. It was not until they dug the plastic service 
line, in the newly backfilled area of the plastic service 
line as shown in the attached damaged pictures, that the 
O&M Crew found the damaged plastic gas service line, 
then they notified the Ops Center of the damage, and 
took pictures. There was no sand or warning tape visible 
and the gas company will never place slag directly 
covering plastic pipe due to the potential of the rocks 
causing a leak when compacting the backfill and just 
over the years. The gas lines has a 25#MAOP on the 
street, making it almost impossible for the homeowner to 
be without gas, unless there was a malfunction with the 
EFV, the curb valve, the punch tee separated from the 
main line, or there was a damage to the plastic service 
line with a large enough hole in the line causing the EFV 
to work and stop the flow of gas, and this is what was 
discovered by the O&M Crew once they dug and 
exposed the plastic service line. N and N Landscaping 
failed to report this damage to 811, 911, and Peoples 
Gas. N and N Landscaping was not on site when the 
O&M Crew responded to the homeowner’s no gas call. 
And moving forward, the locator was informed to mark 
more marks outside the white marks applied by the 
Excavator due to all the markings being excavated by N 
and N Landscaping." 
 
N&N Landscaping did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking the gas line. 
Oakmont Borough did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of the gas line strike. 
 
Violations: 
 
*N&N Landscaping is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility owner 
any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, groove, 
or other damage to such lines or to their coating or 
cathodic protection. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 
 
*Oakmont Borough is in violation of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 

Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

54596 Facility Owner: 
VERIZON PA LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Other: WEST VIEW 
BOROUGH OF 

On 4/28/2025 10:00:00 AM at 41 CENTER AVE, 
WEST VIEW BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 4/28/2025 on Center Ave. in West View 
Borough in Allegheny County.  
 
A telecommunication line owned by Verizon was 
damaged.  
 
WILSON EXCAVATING AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “Wilson Excavating was 
performing work for Peoples Gas on Center Ave in 
Pittsburgh when an unmarked Verizon line was struck 
and damaged. The crew was digging a trench to install as 
gas mainline. There were no marks on the road for any 
utilities so they began to dig with the excavator and they 
encountered a grey conduit. The conduit was damaged 
and the fiber line inside was damaged as well. Verizon 
was notified and they came to the site to make the 
repair”. Pictures were provided.  
 
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY stated in their AVR that 
“Wilson Excavating was performing work for Peoples 
Gas on CenterAve in Pittsburgh when an unmarked 
Verizon line was struck anddamaged. The crew was 
digging a trench to install as gas mainline.There were no 
marks on the road for any utilities so they began to dig 
with the excavator and they encountered a grey conduit. 
The conduit was damaged and the fiber line inside was 
damaged aswell. Verizon was notified and they came to 
the site to make the repair. Picture and report was 
provided.  
 
Verizon’s AVR was due by 6/10/2025. No AVR has 
been received as of 6/26/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
VERIZON PA LLC 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex project ticket 
20250913055 was submitted on 4/01/2025 with a 
response due by 4/03/2025. Verizon never responded.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education has recently been completed.  
 
WEST VIEW BOROUGH OF is in violation of: 

VERIZON PA LLC: 
$4,500.00 
Section 2(10) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
WEST VIEW 
BOROUGH OF: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250992824 was submitted on 4/09/2025 with a 
response due by 4/14/2025. West View Borough did not 
respond until 4/16/2025.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education is required. 

54502 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WEISSEARLEY 
LANDSCAPE 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 4/28/2025 11:00:00 AM at 5146 ANNENDALE DR, 
MILLCREEK TWP, ERIE This non-damage incident 
occurred on 5146 Annendale Dive, Millcreek Township, 
Erie County.  
 
National Fuel Gas' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Excavator working before lawful start date and 
near National Fuel facilities. Please see attachments." 
 
Weissearley Landscape's insufficient ticket 
20251181162 stated, "Crew on site." Pictures from 
National Fuel Gas' mark outs show that excavation had 
begun and are dated 4/28/25. The legal start date for 
ticket 20251181162 was 4/30/25.  
 
Violations: 
 
Weissearley Lanscape 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
20251181162. PUC compliance education is required. 

WEISSEARLEY 
LANDSCAPE: $1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54595 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Oakland Beach Golf 
Course 
Project Owner: Oakland 
Beach Golf Course 
Placeholder 

On 4/28/2025 1:00:00 PM at 11866 Oakland Beach Rd., 
CONNEAUT LAKE BORO, CRAWFORD Incident 
occurred on April 28th, 2025, at 1pm on 11866 Oakland 
Beach Road, Conneaut Lake Boro, Crawford County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
National Fuel Gas' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Excavator was using a ditch witch to run an 
electric line and hit national fuel distribution service. 
Excavator did not have a POCS Ticket submission. 
Please see attachments." AVR does not note if 911 was 
notified.  
 
Pictures show a gas meter next to the damaged gas line 
from a ditch witch.  
 
811 commented, "Contractor has placed One Call 
notifications with PA One Call in the past. Listed contact 
info is most recent contact info on file for Oakland 
Beach Golf Course." 
 
No AVR has been submitted by Oakland Beach Golf 
Course as of 6/26/25. 
 
Violations: 
 
Oakland Beach Golf Course 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 

Oakland Beach Golf 
Course: $2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

54940 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH 
Project Owner: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH 

On 4/28/2025 2:00:00 PM at 607 LYNDA LN, NORTH 
VERSAILLES TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Monday, April 28, 2025, at 607 Lynda 
Lane, in North Versailles Township, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 
(MAWC), the project owner and excavator, stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), they were 
working to repair a leaking water facility at 607 Lynda 
Lane in North Versailles MAWC was using a saw to cut 
out a section of its leaking water main. While 
performing this cut MAWC struck a Peoples Gas plastic 
main. This gas main is located inches away from the 
water main, making any maintenance to the water main 
difficult. MAWC contacted 911, and 811 to report the 
escape of gas and damaged gas main. Peoples Gas 
responded and made the necessary repair. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their AVR, on 4/28/25 
MAWC saw cut into PNG main line, MAWC was 
attempting to saw cut their main to remove a piece when 
saw cut into PNG plastic main line. PNG mainline was 
exposed. MAWC notified 811 and PNG. PNG crews 
arrived onsite and made safe. PNG crews are making 
final repairs. 
 
Photos are provided showing the damaged gas line. 
 
Violation: 
 
*Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County is in 
violation of section: 
5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support and 
mechanical protection for known facility owner’s lines at 
the construction work site.  
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 

WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH: $500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 

56014 Facility Owner: Met Ed / 
First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Keystone Custom Decks 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 4/29/2025 7:00:00 AM at 2 SYLVAN LN, CUMRU 
TWP, BERKS Met- Ed - Penalty reduced by 50% from 
$1000 to $500.  
****** 
The incident occurred on 4/29/2025 at 7:00 AM, on 2 
Sylvan Ln, in Cumru Twp, Berks County. 
 
An electric line owned by Metropolitan Edison Co was 
damaged. The facility was not notified of the damage by 
the excavator. 
 
Metropolitan Edison Co/Firstenergy is the facility 
owner. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
“On April 22, 2025, Keystone Custom Decks, 
Excavator, submitted PA One Call Routine ticket 
20251120486 to install a new patio at 2 Sylvan Lane, 
Cumru Township, Berks County, PA. On April 29, 2025, 
the customer at the location reported no power. Met-Ed's 
crew investigated and located a damaged underground 

Met Ed / First Energy: 
$500.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Keystone Custom Decks: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

secondary cable. Met-Ed’s Contract Locator, USIC, 
investigated and determined that the Excavator failed to 
take due care while digging in the tolerance zone and 
damaged Met-Ed’s underground secondary cable.” 
 
Keystone Custom Decks is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 7/1/2025. 
 
Cheryl Rowe is the homeowner.  
 
Multiple photos were submitted of the site from before 
and after the damage. There is newly dug dirt shown in 
the damage photos, as well as a support post for the new 
deck that is installed within the tolerance zone of the 
marks shown in the pre-damage photos. Ticket# 
20251120486 indicates that power equipment/auger was 
method of excavation. 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Met-Ed: 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Excavator – Keystone Custom Decks: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54572 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Monarch Concrete & 
Construction LLC 
Project Owner: 
SPRINGGATE 
VINEYARD 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 4/29/2025 10:43:00 AM at 5790 Devonshire Rd, 
LOWER PAXTON TWP, DAUPHIN Springate Vinyard 
disagreed. DPI Maki withdrew the penalty for this first-
time offender but maintained the education. 
**************** 
The incident occurred on 4/29/2025 at 5790 Devonshire 
Rd in Lower Paxton Township in Dauphin County.  
 
A customer owned gas line was damaged. No OneCall 
ticket was placed prior to excavation.  
 
UGI Utilities Inc. the facility owner stated in their AVR 
that “UGI was called to 5790 Devonshire Rd in 
Harrisburg to a struck gas line. It was determined the 
excavator struck and damaged a customer owned fuel 
line. UGI facilities exist on the property but were not 
damaged. UGI employee determined that excavator was 

Monarch Concrete & 
Construction LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
SPRINGGATE 
VINEYARD: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

digging without a PA One Call ticket, stopped the work 
and asked them to submit a ticket”. 911 was notified. 
Pictures were provided.  
Compliance Research Results: Contractor has placed 
One Call notifications with PA One Call in the past. 
 
Monarch Concrete & Construction LLC the excavator 
AVR was due by 5/29/2025. No AVR has been received 
as of 6/26/2025.  
 
SPRINGGATE VINEYARD the project owner was due 
by 5/29/2025. No AVR has been received as of 
6/26/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
Monarch Concrete & Construction LLC is in violation 
of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance education is required.  
 
SPRINGGATE VINEYARD is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition.  
Recommendation: The $1000. Penalty is reduced to a 
warning. Compliance education is required. 
 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Emergency ticket 
20251191827 was requested by UGI on 4/29/2025 at 
10:43. Verizon responded “Conflict” DCTF by FO on 
4/29/2025 at 10:49 but never gave a final response.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education was recently completed and another is due by 
8/10/2025. See case 51649. 

Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 

54950 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Project Owner: PA 
American Water Co. 

On 4/29/2025 11:35:00 AM at 1008 HILL ST, 
MAYFIELD BORO, LACKAWANNA Incident 
occurred on April 29th, 2025, at 11:35am on 1008 Hill 
Street, Mayfield Boro, Lackawanna County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Excavator was digging to repair water leak when a 
ditch collapse damaged and broke an exposed gas 
service. An uncontrolled release of gas occurred." 911 
was notified. 

Pennsylvania American 
Water Company 
(PAWC): $1,500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
UGi's pictures show a small excavation site with 
collapsed walls.  
 
PAWC's AVR states, "the existing gas line was 
completely uncovered by vac truck. while in the process 
of getting shoring off crew truck the ditch wall caved in 
severing the service line to the house." 
 
PAWC's AVR was submitted on 7/1/25 as the excavator. 
This is 63 calendar days and 43 business days after the 
line was damaged. PAWC was both the excavator and 
project owner. DPI is only giving a violation for no AVR 
with in 30 days as an excavator.  
 
Violations: 
 
PAWC 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. 

54630 Facility Owner: Old 
Forge Crossing Condo 
Assoc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Empower Construction 
Project Owner: PECO 
Designer: MCGINLEY 
CONSULTING GROUP 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 4/30/2025 9:00:00 AM at OLD FORGE 
CROSSING, TREDYFFRIN TWP, CHESTER The 
incident occurred on 4/30/2025 at 9:00 AM, on Old 
Forge Crossing, in Tredyffrin Twp, Chester County. 
 
An irrigation line owned by Old Forge Crossing Condo 
Assoc was damaged.  
 
Old Forge Crossing Condo Assoc is the facility owner. 
An Alleged Violation Report (AVR) request letter was 
sent to them on 5/30/2025. Email received on 6/23/2025 
stating they would submit an AVR that week. No AVR 
has not been filed as of 7/1/2025.  
 
Empower Construction is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “On Wednesday, April 30th, 2025, an Empower 
Construction civil crew was tasked with installing new 
conduit on Upper Drive in Devon, PA on the Upper 
Merion-142 project WO#18152243. The crew began 
their day with conducting a job briefing and walking the 
project down for mark outs. As crew was in the process 
of utilizing mechanical means to trench, the crew came 
in contact with an unmarked sprinkler water line 5 
inches below grade. HOA arrived onsite to make repairs. 
The crew immediately stopped work, notified PECO 
Construction Management, PA One Call, and Empower 
Construction Management. Original PA1 Call Ticket 
#20251130371. Damage PA1 call ticket 
#20251201326.” 
 
Peco Energy is the project owner. An AVR Request 
letter was mailed on 5/30/2025. Their AVR was 
submitted on 6/13/2025 and states, “On Wednesday, 
April 30th, 2025, an Empower Construction civil crew 
was tasked with installing new conduit on Upper Drive 
in Devon, PA on the Upper Merion-142 project 

Old Forge Crossing 
Condo Assoc: $4,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(11) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
PECO: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 3rd Offense 
$0.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$5,500.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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WO#18152243. The crew began their day with 
conducting a job briefing and walking the project down 
for mark outs. As crew was in the process of utilizing 
mechanical means to trench, the crew came in contact 
with an unmarked sprinkler water line 5 inches below 
grade. HOA arrived onsite to make repairs. The crew 
immediately stopped work, notified PECO Construction 
Management, PA One Call, and Empower Construction 
Management.” 
 
Mcginley Consulting Group is the designer. Their AVR 
states, “McGinley Consulting Group was not made 
aware of the event occurring or has any knowledge 
regarding the event. Empower Construction is the 
Contractor of Choice (COC) for PECO Electric. 
McGinley Consulting Group is Engineer of Choice 
(EOC) for PECO Electric. McGinley Consulting Group 
has no responsibility for COC's work, nor has a 
contractual relationship with the COC.” 
 
No photos of the damage or location were submitted. 
 
Ticket #20251130371-00 New – Excavation – Routine - 
Comcast did not respond. Old Forge Crossing Condo 
Assoc did not respond. Verizon did not respond. 
 
Ticket #20251130371-01 (Renotify – Excavation – 
Insufficient) was prepared on 4/28/2025 at 12:16 PM. 
The Ticket notes, “ATTN COMCAST, OLD FORGE 
CROSSING CONDO ASSOC AND VERIZON YOU 
HAVE NOT RESPONDED. PLEASE MARK OR 
CLEAR THE LINES ASAP. ATTN PECO YOU 
POSTED A SCHEDULED TO MARK 4/28 BY 1615. 
PLEASE MARK ASAP.” Old Forge Crossing Condo 
Assoc (OFC) did not respond. Verizon did not respond. 
Comcast responded “Clear.” On 4/30/2025. 
 
Ticket #20251201326 New – Damage – Emergency – 
Old Forge Crossing Condo Assoc did not respond. 
Verizon did not respond. 
 
Violations: 
Facility - Old Forge Crossing Condo Assoc 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. #20251130371-00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
#20251130371-01 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
#20251201326 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  

Section 2(5)(vii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(11) – Facility Owner failed to comply with all 
requests for information by the Commission relation to 
the Commission’s enforcement authority under this act 
within thirty days of the receipt of the request.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. #20251130371-00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
#20251130371-01 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
Facility (other) - Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. #20251130371-00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
#20251130371-01 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
. #20251201326 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
Facility (other) – PECO: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket #20251130371-00 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54621 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
MERANTE 
CONTRACTING INC 
Project Owner: UPPER 
ST CLAIR TWP 
Other: GATEWAY 
ENGINEERS INC 
Other: PA AMERICAN 
WATER (PAWC) 

On 4/30/2025 4:42:00 PM at 747 THORNWICK DR, 
UPPER ST CLAIR TWP, ALLEGHENY PA American 
disagreed. Violations were withdrawn.  
 
Upper St Claire Township is disagreeing. AVR has been 
located and added to case 54621. The violation section- 
6.17 has been withdrawn.  
 
A Merante is disputing. DPI asked for more information 
from both A Merante and PNG. PNG responded that A. 
Merante stayed for only one damage. The second 
damage call was made by the PNG first responder who 
was returning to the site to complete the work. A. 
Merante had left the site after completing the backfilling. 
The O&M operator did not notify A. Merante of the gas 
damage. Peoples Gas sent another email explaining that 
A Merante had been told before to only backfill with 
only sand, but A Merante used 2A slag backfill material. 
A Merante responded with an email on 8/25/2025 that 
they were never told and he would like to see 
documentation of when Peoples notified them of only 
backfilling with sand. On 8/15/2025 DPI Maki sent an 
email to Peoples asking about this. In short Peoples 
stated that using sand has always been conveyed to the 
crews in the field. They do not document this 
information since the excavators should be trained to 

A MERANTE 
CONTRACTING INC: 
$1,250.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
UPPER ST CLAIR 
TWP: $0.00 
 
 
PA AMERICAN 
WATER (PAWC): $0.00 



Case 
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know the proper backfill for this situation. Please also 
note that the larger bill was paid by A Mercantile. Please 
see attachment named Peoples explains - backfill 
material. DPI withdrew the violation section 5(8) since 
A Merante was not notified of the damage. They may 
not have known about the leak when they left the site. 
On 9/10/2025 A Merante accepted the 2 violations of 
5(16) and 5(6)(i).  
****** 
The incident occurred on 4/30/2025 at 747 Thornwick 
Dr.  
 
A gas service line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the facility owner 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “ON 
4/29/25 A MERANTE CONTRACTING STRUCK 
PNG COMPANY SIDE SERVICE LINE, PNG CREWS 
ARRIVED ONSITE AND MADE REPAIRS. A 
MERANTE CONTRACTING WAS TO BACK FILL 
DITCH. WHEN BACK FILLING A MERANTE 
CONTRACTING SPLIT PNG COMPANY SIDE 
SERVICE AT END OF CASING. A MERANTE 
CONTRACTING CALLED PNG FOR ODOR OF GAS 
AND LEFT SITE ON 4/30/25 AT 1642. WHEN PNG 
REP ARRIVED ONSITE THEY FOUND GAS IN 
BACKFILLED DITCH IN AREA OF PREVIOUS 
DAMAGE. PNG CREWS CALLED TO SITE AND 
SERVICE WAS RENEWED. 911 was notified per E 
ticket20251192377. Pictures were provided.  
 
Peoples Gas sent another AVR which stated that “ON 
4/29/25 AT 1200 A. MERANTE CONTRACTING 
WORKING FOR UPPER ST CLAIR TWP 
INSTALLING/REPAIRING SANITARY SEWER 
STRUCK PNG SERVICE LINE PULLING IT FROM 
TAP AT THE MAIN. EXCAVATION WAS WITH IN 
TOLERANCE ZONE OF MAIN AND SERVICE LINE. 
A MERANTED NOTFIED 911 AND 811, PNG 
CREWS ARRIVED ONSITE AND MADE REPAIRS. 
 
UPPER ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP AVR was located after 
the stakeholder review went out. They stated in their 
AVR that “Performing Consent Order repairs on Twp 
sanitary sewer lines when gas line was struck”. Pictures 
attached. 
 
A MERANTE CONTRACTING the excavator did not 
submit an AVR as of 6/30/2025.  
 
GATEWAY ENGINEERS INC submitted a final design 
ticket for this project. 
 
*EMERGENCY TICKET 20251204760 was submitted 
by Peoples Gas Company LLC on 4/30/2025 at 18:44.  
Pennsylvania American Water responded on 4/30/2025 
with “Conflict” but, never gave a final response.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
A MERANTE CONTRACTING is in violation of: 
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Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing 
damage that resulted in the escape of any flammable, 
toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
Recommendations: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required. 
 
PA AMERICAN WATER (PAWC) 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests 
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices Chapter 
7(1)(B) Mandatory Education is considered as an 
alternative or supplement to penalties for offenders of 
the damage prevention laws and regulations. Project 
Owner Compliance Education was due by 10/07/2024 
and has not been completed as of 6/30/2025.  
Recommendations: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education is required. 

54825 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PENNSYLVANIA TREE 
SERVICE 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 5/1/2025 12:00:00 AM at 324 KELLER RD, 
TREDYFFRIN TWP, CHESTER The incident occurred 
on 5/1/2025 at 12:00 AM, on 324 Keller Rd, in 
Tredyffrin Twp, Chester County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. The facility 
was not notified of the damage. 911 was contacted. 
 
PECO is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “PENNSYLVANIA TREE 
SERVICE was excavating with unknown equipment at 
324 Keller Rd for stump removal when they severed the 
unmarked 1/2" plastic gas service, it was found that 
PENNSYLVANIA TREE SERVICE did not have a 
locate request for 324 Keller rd., Resulting in the 
unmarked gas line being severed and needing repair. No 
One Call.” 
 
Pennsylvania Tree Service is the excavator. Their AVR 
includes the following information on the incident, “On 
March 24, 2025, Pennsylvania Tree Service, Inc. was 
contracted with Pat O’Brien of 330 Keller Road in 
Berwyn. The work consisted of several larger tree 
removals. We began this work on May 1, 2025. The 
trees were approximately 100 feet to 140 feet in height. 
We dismantled the trees to reduce the danger of damage 
to the neighbor's house driveway or grounds. We had 
designated and prepared an area around the grounds of 
the home where the tops of the trees and logs could be 
felled into safely. At approximately 1:00 the logs or 
trunk section was felled to the ground. This section 
measured about 60 to 75 feet in length, and had a 
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diameter of four feet at the base, and two feet at the top. 
The weight of this trunk section I would estimate to have 
been 16,000 lbs. total. We set down 12-foot cross 
sections of timber on the ground in order to fell the large 
sections onto. This was intended to lessen the impact on 
the ground. The drop was successful, and we began 
cutting the trunk into 12-foot sections. Using a skid 
loader, we removed the wood for the logger to pick up in 
front of the property. After we had removed the wood 
from the site, we raked and picked up the smaller debris 
around the work zone. During this time, we detected a 
gas odor. We stopped working and immediately 
searched for the source. We found the source to be in the 
area where the large tree was felled. Right away, I called 
for PECO emergency services. This was around 2:15 
PM. A PECO technician arrived by 3:15 PM. He 
surveyed the area and told me that the pipe utility was 
only inches buried underground. I asked if he needed me 
to stay on site, and he replied no, and that there shouldn’t 
be any issues. Because of that, I left at about 3:40 PM.” 
 
Pat O’Brien, is the Home Owner and Project Owner.  
 
The images submitted by PECO show the site, and 
damage as indicated by a hit kit marker. There is 
substantial bare dirt that looks recently disturbed in the 
area surrounding the damage marker. No excavator, or 
mechanized equipment is seen. No photos of the area 
prior to the incident, or during the repair could be 
obtained. Our findings cannot determine how the 
damage occurred and there is no evidence of a violation. 

54668 Facility Owner: 
MILFORD BOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY / Milford 
Boro 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Harlan Electric Company 
Project Owner: PIKE 
COUNTY LIGHT AND 
POWER (PCLP) 
Other: PIKE COUNTY 
OF 

On 5/1/2025 11:00:00 AM at SR 0209, MILFORD Boro, 
PIKE Pike County disagrees. In an email sent on 
8/26/2025 DPI Maki offered to lower their $1000. to 
$500. and keep education. An email was received from 
Pike County on 8/27/2025 stating that they will make 
changes and twill complete education. They are asking 
for a full reduction of the penalty to $0. DPI emailed 
links for the required education. On 8/29/2025 an email 
was received stating that Pike County did take education 
and also reached out to One Call and added another 
person who will cover responding to tickets, when the 
main person is out. The penalty is reduced again from 
$500. to $250. The education requirement was 
completed on 8/29/2025. On an email was received that 
Pike County accepts the violation of Section 2(5)(v) for 
$250. and wants to withdraw their dispute.  
 
Milford Water Authority is not the facility owner, and 
they responded to the emergency tickets within 24 hours. 
DPI removed violations and penalties.  
 
Pike County Light and Electric disagreed, but then 
accepted the following: 
Keep - Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine 
One Call ticket 20251184964.  
Keep - Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine 
One Call ticket 20251184965.  
Keep, but reduce penalty to $0 - Section 6.1(7) – Project 
Owner failed to submit an Alleged Violation Report 

MILFORD BOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY / Milford 
Boro: $0.00 
 
 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT 
AND POWER (PCLP): 
$500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
PIKE COUNTY OF: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
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within 30 Days of a line strike or damaging a facility 
owner’s line during excavation or demolition work 
activities or if a project owner believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association or demolition.  
Recommendation: Project owner education complete.  
PCLE completed education and submitted an AVR.  
***** 
The incident occurred on 5/01/2025 at SR 0209 in 
Milford Township in Pike County.  
 
A sewer line owned by MILFORD BORO MUNI 
AUTHORITY - MILFORD BORO was damaged.  
 
HARLAN ELECTRIC COMPANY (HEC) stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “On 
Thursday 05-01-2025 a Harlan crew was digging for a 
pole installation. A valid PA 1 call was in effect. At 
approximately 11:00 the crew dug into an unmarked 
drainage pipe approximately 3'6" below grade. PA 1 call 
was notified of the dig in. It was determined that the 
drainage pipe belonged to Milford Twp. PA 1 Call 
notified Harlan excavator that Milford Twp was not a 
registered member of PA 1 call. Milford Twp made 
repairs to their facilities on the same day of dig in”. They 
added that “Milford Twp is not a registered member of 
PA 1 Call, therefore no notification was received by 
them”. DPI Maki sent an email to HARLAN ELECTRIC 
COMPANY asking if they received a bill from anyone 
for the damage and asking if they could confirm who 
owned the sewer line that was damage. On 7/01/2025 
HEC responded that the "line is owned by Milford 
Township and that Milford Township is not a OneCall 
member". 
 
On 7/02/2025 OneCall verified with an email that 
Milford Township is a OneCall member. Milford 
Township does not have any facilities in this area and is 
not listed on the tickets.  
 
MILFORD BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY / 
Milford Boro AVR was due by 6/13/2025. No AVR has 
been received as of 7/02/2025.  
 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT AND POWER (PCLP) the 
project owner did not submit an AVR as of 7/02/2025.  
************* 
*Ticket 20251184964 was submitted by Harlan Electric 
Company on 4/28/2025 with a response due by 
4/30/2025. Work was expected to last 8 hours to replace 
a pole. SITE IS AT POLE 37262/48366. 
Pike County Light and Power Co (PCLP) did not 
respond until 5/01/2025.  
Milford Borough Municipal Authority / Milford 
Borough responded “clear. No facilities or facilities not 
involved” on 5/01/20025.  
*Ticket 20251184965 was submitted by Harlan Electric 
Company on 4/28/2025 with a response due by 
4/30/2025. 
Pike County Light and Power Co (PCLP) did not 
respond until 5/01/2025.  
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Milford Borough Municipal Authority / Milford 
Borough responded “clear. No facilities or facilities not 
involved” on 5/01/20025.  
*Emergency ticket 20251212556 was submitted on 
5/01/2025 at 12:44. The remarks state that damage is to a 
black culvert pipe and that the facility owner is not 
known.  
Pike County never responded.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT AND POWER (PCLP) is in 
violation of:  
2X Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One 
Call ticket 20251184964 and 20251184965 within the 
required amount of time. Please see ticket details above.  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Project 
Owner Compliance Education is required. Facility owner 
Education was recently completed.  
 
MILFORD BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY / 
Milford Boro is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
2X Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One 
Call ticket 20251184964 and 20251184965 within the 
required amount of time. Please see ticket details above. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required. 
 
PIKE COUNTY is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education is required. 

54663 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Selsyn Electric 
Project Owner: South 
Williamsport Borough 

On 5/1/2025 2:31:00 PM at 545 E Central Ave, SOUTH 
WILLIAMSPORT BORO, LYCOMING The incident 
occurred on 05/01/2025 at 2:31 PM, at 545 East Central 
Avenue, in South Williamsport Borough, Lycoming 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged. 911 was called. 
There was not a PA One Call ticket. 
 
UGI, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator digging 
without notifying PA One Call struck and damaged a gas 
service. There was clear evidence of gas facilities in the 

Selsyn Electric: $2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
South Williamsport 
Borough: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

area. There was an old yellow mark on a nearby concrete 
sidewalk from a previous locate and gas meter directly in 
front of excavation.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Selsyn Electric is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
South Williamsport Borough is the project owner. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
PA One Call noted that Selsyn Electric has placed one 
call notifications in the past.  
 
No PA One Call ticket. Photos show no utility mark 
outs. A gas meter is visible in the submitted photos 
which is an indication that there is gas line in the 
immediate area. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Selsyn Electric – 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
South Williamsport Borough – 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
- This is a warning. No penalty applied. 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 

54790 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
W.A. Petrakis Contracting 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water 
Designer: Pennsylvania 
American Water - 
Placeholder 

On 5/5/2025 9:00:00 AM at PARY STREET, 
BRENTWOOD BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 5/5/2025 at 9:00 AM, on Pary Street, in 
Brentwood Boro, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas Of Pa was damaged. 
911 was called. The facility was notified of the damage. 
 
Columbia Gas Of PA is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “WA Petrakis 
Contracting, working on behalf of PA Water, damaged a 
1" company-side plastic gas service line while 
excavating for a water line installation project. 
Emergency services, including 911 and Columbia Gas, 
were promptly notified and responded to the scene. 
Upon investigation, it was determined that the duplex 
property had two gas services located in close proximity. 
During excavation, WA Petrakis exposed an abandoned 

W.A. Petrakis 
Contracting: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

steel gas line within the tolerance zone of the locate 
marks. Believing this to be the only service, excavation 
continued. However, a live plastic gas service line—
located outside the tolerance zone of the original locate 
marks—was subsequently damaged. The locate marks 
had indicated a plastic service line, and upon exposing a 
steel line instead, WA Petrakis failed to renotify 
Columbia Gas as required. A renotification should have 
been initiated at the time the steel line was exposed, 
given the discrepancy between the marked material and 
the field conditions.” 
 
W A Petrakis is the excavator. Their AVR has no 
summary.  
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the project owner and 
designer. Their AVR states, “Petrakis while digging to 
lay new water main hit and damaged a 1" plastic service 
line belonging to Columbia Gas. Petrakis vacuum 
excavated and located to steel service lines but the 
markings on the ground appear to indicate plastic. 
Petrakis failed to re-notify for additional information and 
failed to vac 18" on both sides of the marks.” 
 
Images submitted by all stakeholders show the damage 
was within the tolerance zone of the yellow marks for 1” 
plastic using a hit kit with pylons.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator - W A Petrakis: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation:PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54824 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Green Tree Group 
Contracting LLC 
Project Owner: Green 
Tree Group Contracting 
LLC - placeholder 

On 5/5/2025 9:00:00 AM at VINCENT RD, 
TREDYFFRIN TWP, CHESTER The incident occurred 
on 5/5/2025 at 12:00 AM, on 115 Vincent Rd, in 
Tredyffrin Twp, Chester County. 
 
An electric line owned by Peco was damaged. The 
facility was not notified of the damage. 
 
PECO is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “Contractor Green Tree Group 
Contracting LLC was working without a PA One Call 
and damaged the underground primary.” 
 
Green Tree Group Contracting LLC is the excavator and 
project owner, according to their AVR. Their AVR 
states, “Contractor was installing a mail box post and 
didn't expect to be at the depth of the electric line”. Their 
AVR indicates the excavation method was hand-tools.  
 
Green Tree Group included Ticket#20243410703 on 
their AVR, but this Ticket is not relevant to the incident 
as it was entered by excavator JOSEPH W DAVIS INC 
on 12/6/24 and states, “INSTALLING FOUNDATIONS 
FOR NEW HOMES”.  
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There is a damage report submitted by PECO, as well as 
2 photos submitted by Green Tree Group. No evidence is 
provided to show what method of excavation was used 
which caused damage. The images provided do not 
indicate that mechanized equipment was used. 

54792 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Peachey Landscape, Inc. 

On 5/5/2025 12:24:00 PM at 110 Rodney Ln, 
HAMPDEN TWP, CUMBERLAND The incident 
occurred on 5/05/2025 at 110 Rodney Ln. in Hampden 
Township in Cumberland County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. No One Call ticket was 
submitted for this work.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “Peachey Landscaping, Inc. was 
digging to replace a sidewalk without a PA One Call 
ticket. They struck and damaged an unmarked gas 
service with mini excavator”. 911 was notified. Pictures 
were provided.  
Compliance Research Results: Contractor has placed 
One Call notifications with PA One Call in the past. 
 
Peachey Landscaping, Inc. AVR was due by 6/05/2025. 
No AVR has been received as of 6/25/2025.  
 
Project owner was not provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Peachey Landscaping, Inc. is in violation of:  
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education has not been taken as of 
6/25/2025 but is due by 8/10/2025. 

Peachey Landscape, Inc.: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54779 Facility Owner: PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
European Builders 
Project Owner: European 
Builders 
Placeholder20250430653 

On 5/5/2025 6:04:00 PM at 2829 WIMBLEDON LN, 
EAST HEMPFIELD TWP, LANCASTER Incident 
occurred May 5th, 2025, at 6:04pm, 2829 Wimbledon 
Lane, East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
PPL Electric's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"On Monday May 6th, 2025, at 6:04 pm a non-PPL 
contractor (European Builders) we're installing in-law’s 
quarters when they struck and damaged a marked 
electric service going to the home. No one was hurt or 
injured but the home at 2829 Wimbledon Lane did lose 
power, PPL was called and when our first responders 
arrived at the site, they were able to make the area safe 
and begin their repair. Contractor European builders did 
have a PA 1 call, but it was from February. PPL we're 
able to splice the service and restore power to the home 
no follow up work will need to be done. European 

European Builders: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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builders will be held liable for the damage and repair of 
this line." 
 
Pictures from PPL show that the line was marked within 
the tolerance zone in February on ticket 20250430653.  
 
No AVR has been submitted by European Builders as of 
6/27/25.  
 
Violations: 
 
European Builders 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. 

54811 Facility Owner: West 
Penn Power / First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JR CONTRACTING, LLC 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Designer: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER - 
SPACESAVER 
Other: COMCAST 

On 5/6/2025 8:43:00 AM at 6516 QUAKER DRIVE, 
SOUTH PARK TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 5/06/2025 at 6516 Quaker Dr., in South 
Park Township in Allegheny County.  
 
An Electric line was damaged.  
 
J R CONTRACTING the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “JR 
CONTRACTING, LLC COMPLETED AND 
EXERCISED DUE CARE AND EMPLOYED 
PRUDENT EXCAVATION TECHNIQUES. WHILE 
EXCAVATING IN THE PUBLIC STREET IN FRONT 
OF 6516 QUAKER DRIVE, JR CONTRACTING 
STRUCK AND DAMAGED AN UNMARKED 
ELECTRIC CABLE INSIDE OF 3 INCH BLACK 
POLY CASING. THERE WERE NO MARKINGS 
MADE BY USIC IN THE AREA INDICATING AN 
ELECTRIC FACILITY WAS CROSSING THE ROAD 
IN THIS AREA. USIC LOCATOR ERIC HASIS 
ARRIVED ONSITE AND CONFIRMED THAT THE 
UTILITY WAS NOT MARKED. THE DAMAGED 
FACILITY WAS LOCATED AT A DEPTH OF 21 
INCHES FROM THE SURFACE. WEST PENN 
POWER TECHNICIAN NATHAN TARR ARRIVED 
ONSITE APPROXIMATELY 9:30AM AND 
CONFIRMED THE DAMAGED LINE WAS A WEST 
PENN POWER FACILITY. NATHAN TARR WAS 
ABLE TO RESTORE POWER TO THE AFFECTED 
CUSTOMERS BY BYPASSING THE DAMAGED 
AREA. A THIRD PARTY REPAIR CREW ARRIVED 
ONSITE AT APPROXIMATELY 12:00PM TO BEGIN 
REPAIRING THE CONDUIT/CASING. THE REPAIR 
CREW LEFT SITE AT 2:00PM AFTER REPAIRING 
THE CONDUIT/CASING AND STATED A NEW 
WIRE WOULD BE PULLED WITHIN THE NEXT 2 
DAYS. JRC SUPERVISOR SEAN DOUGLAS 
NOTIFIED PA ONE CALL AND WAS ISSUED 
DAMAGE TICKET NUMBER 20251262089. NOTE: 
March 25, 2025 USIC-ERIC HASIS STATED TO LEE 
COOPER-JR CONTRACTING ALL LINES ARE 

West Penn Power / First 
Energy: $3,500.00 
Section 2(10) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
COMCAST: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
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LOCATED ON QUAKER”. Pictures were provided. On 
6/25/2025 DPI Maki sent an email to J R 
CONTRACTING asking about the complex Project 
attendees. J R CONTRACTING responded quickly that 
Comcast, West Penn Power/First Energy were not in 
attendance. 
 
 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER the project 
owner stated in their AVR that “JR Contracting while 
digging to install water main hit and damaged conduit 
and wire belonging to West Penn Power. USIC locates 
for West Penn and had marked other areas where there 
was underground but this was not one of those areas. On 
3/25/25 the USIC locator told JR Contracting that all 
lines were marked”. Project is <$400,000. And 2200 feet 
in length. Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) Level 
“A” is listed stating “test hole/pothole”. Pictures and 
report were provided.  
 
West Penn Power the facility owner did not submit an 
AVR. Their AVR was due by 6/18/2025.  
************** 
Complex Project ticket 20250450303 meeting attendees: 
JR Contracting, Peoples Gas, PHA, PAWC, Verizon, 
South Park Township.  
 
Not at the meeting: West Penn Power / First Energy and 
Comcast.  
************* 
*Emergency ticket 20251232089 was submitted by J R 
Contracting on 5/06/2025 at 11:12.  
West Penn Power responded “Clear” and that they have 
no facilities in the area.  
*Ticket 20250830354 was submitted by J R Contracting 
on 3/24/2025 with a response due by 3/26/2025. 
Requesting house numbers 6520 to the end of the cul-de-
sac.  
West Penn Power scheduled marked on 3/26/2025 and 
field marked on 3/27/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
West Penn Power / First Energy is in violation of: 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. This is a second 
offense.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). This is a second offense. 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities.  
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate it’s facilities.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
Compliance education is required.  
 
COMCAST is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
Compliance education was recently completed. 

54986 Facility Owner: Greater 
Johnstown Water Auth - 
RDM Johnstown LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Peoples Natural Gas 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas (Placeholder) 

On 5/6/2025 1:00:00 PM at 306 WARREN ST, UPPER 
YODER TWP, CAMBRIA Peoples Gas accepts. 
******** 
 
The incident occurred on 05/06/2025 at 1:00 PM, at 306 
Warren Street, in Upper Yoder Township, Cambria 
County. 
 
A water line owned by Greater Johnstown Water 
Authority was damaged. 
 
RDM JOHNSTOWN LLC represents Greater Johnstown 
Water Authority, the facility owner. An Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) was submitted. Their AVR 
states, “Peoples Natural Gas was installing a new gas 
service line for 304 & 306 Warren St when they hit and 
damaged a lead service line. The line was accurately 
marked. From the main to the valve box shown in one of 
the photos. From the time of the damage notification 
from Peoples to the time of the repair lasted 
approximately 1.75 hours. GJWA will be directly billing 
PNG for the material and labor to repair the line. No 
customer was without water as the structure is currently 
not-occupied.” It was noted on the AVR that the service 
line was marked using an electronic locating tool that 
was connected to the curb stop and transmitted signal 
along service line. Photos were submitted. 
 
Peoples Natural Gas was the excavator and project 
owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 06/26/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the water line marked out in 
blue paint. The line was damaged within the tolerance 
zone. 
 
Final Design ticket 20250792366 had a response due 
date of 04/03/2025. 
- Greater Johnstown Water Authority did not respond to 
this ticket. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Natural Gas- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 

Greater Johnstown 
Water Auth - RDM 
Johnstown LLC: $250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Peoples Natural Gas: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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Recommendation 

committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
Greater Johnstown Water Authority - 
- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 
for information within 10 business days. Ticket 
20250792366. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

54822 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KBC CONSTRUCTION 
LLC 
Project Owner: 
HATFIELD BORO 
Designer: BURSICH 
ASSOCIATES INC 
Other: Verizon PA, LLC 

On 5/8/2025 9:00:00 AM at 56 E BROAD ST, 
HATFIELD BORO, MONTGOMERY The incident 
occurred on Thursday, May 8, 2025, at 56 E. Broad 
Street, in Hatfield Borough, Montgomery County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
PECO an Exelon Company, stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR), KBC Construction LLC was 
excavating with an excavator to install Storm Sewer 
when they severed the 1/2" plastic gas service 8' from 
the gas mark out, it was found that at the time of the 
locate the locator did not use all available measurements 
that are provided on the Gas services cards and the GFR 
sketch resulting in the gas being mis marked by 8'. 
PECO provided photos of the mis-marked gas line. 
 
Hatfield Borough, the project owner stated in their AVR, 
KBC Construction damaged a 3/4" gas service line that 
was not marked correctly while they were excavating to 
install new storm sewer pipe. The mark that was there 
was close to 8' away from where the line was hit. 
KBC Construction LLC submitted an AVR, but no 
summary provided. The AVR Mentioned a Facility 
Owner issue as, Marked Incorrectly. 
 
20251041060- Routine ticket placed on 4/14/2025, with 
a response due date of 4/16/2025, a Late Response from 
Verizon PA LLC on 4/21/2025, as Field Marked. 
 
Violations: 
 
*PECO An Exelon Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20251041060 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

PECO AN EXELON 
COMPANY: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Verizon PA, LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 

54840 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
Project Owner: MAWC 
Placeholder 

On 5/8/2025 10:00:00 AM at 4002 WELLINGTON CT, 
PENN TWP, WESTMORELAND Incident occurred on 
May 8th, 2025, at 10am on 4002 Wellington Court, Penn 
Township, Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "ON 5/8/25 AT 10:24 MAWC 

Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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WORKING TO INSTALL TAP, STRUCK A 
MARKED PNG 4INCH PLASTIC MAIN LINE. 
MAWC FAILED TO DIG PRUDENTLY IN THE 
TOLERANCE ZONE. MAWC NOTFIED 911 AND 
PNG OR DAMAGE. PNG CREWS ARRIVED 
ONSITE AND SQUEEZED OFF PLASTIC MAIN 
LINE PUTTING 28 CUSTOMERS OUT OF GAS TO 
MAKE SITE SAFE. PNG MAKING REPAIRS AND 
RELIGHTING CUSTOMERS." 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County's AVR 
states, "Project Owner and Excavator, Municipal 
Authority of Westmoreland County was excavating to 
install a new water service at 3001 Wellington Ct. 
MAWC backhoe hit an accurately marked Peoples Gas 
main. MAWC called 911, and Peoples gas to make the 
necessary repair." 
 
Pictures show that the line was marked within the 
tolerance zone.  
 
Violation: 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 

54909 Facility Owner: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
& E Utility Contracting 
Project Owner: PENN 
TOWNSHIP OF 
WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 

On 5/8/2025 11:00:00 AM at 12 Arbor Ct., PENN TWP, 
WESTMORELAND The incident occurred on 
Thursday, May 8, 2025, at 12 Arbor Court, in Penn 
Township, Westmoreland County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Penn Township of Westmoreland County, the project 
owner, indicated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), an Excavator issue as, failed to use prudent 
techniques in the tolerance zone, and stated, the 
Contractor, S & E Utility Contracting failed to hand dig 
after being told multiple times to stop the excavation and 
hand dig. 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC) 
stated in their AVR, Excavator, S&E Utility Contracting 
was working for Project Owner, Penn Township 
Municipal Authority, to install a new storm sewer line 
along Arbor Court, in Penn Township. S&E struck a 
MAWC water service line in the vicinity of 12 Arbor 
Court. S&E contacted MAWC directly to report the 
damage. The MAWC Foreman for this area was working 
to shut down 3 water main breaks at the time of this hit. 
The Foreman sent a utilityman to Arbor Court to 
mitigate the hit. When the utilityman arrived he cut out 
the damaged area of the service line and installed two 
fittings and 6' of new service line in the trench that S&E 
had opened. The repair took approximately 20 mins and 
cost less than $50.00. Due to the 3 emergencies that 
were ongoing at the time of this hit the MAWC 
Foreman, failed to follow MAWC internal protocol to 
document this incident. Further, had S&E called 811 to 

S & E Utility 
Contracting: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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report this hit MAWC would have had proper notice and 
documentation of the incident. 
MAWC provided photos of locate marks but no damage. 
 
S & E Utility Contracting did not submit an AVR within 
30 days of striking the line. 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority, the facility 
owner, had not submitted their AVR yet. They have 30 
business days to submit an AVR. 
On Tuesday, June 10, 2025, emails were sent to the 
excavator and facility owner requesting AVR’s. S & E 
Utility Contracting did not respond to the request and 
their AVR was not submitted.  
MAWC submitted their AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*S & E Utility Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques.  
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied for 5(16). No penalty or violation 
for 5(4) because the photos provided by MAWC do not 
indicate the excavator failed in using prudent techniques. 

54856 Facility Owner: 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JOHN J DOUGHERTY 
AND SONS INC 
Project Owner: CITY OF 
PHILADELPHIA 

On 5/8/2025 3:30:00 PM at UMBRIA ST, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA The incident 
occurred on 5/8/2025 at 3:30 PM, on Umbria St, in 
Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County. 
 
-No Damage- 
 
Philadelphia Gas Works is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “This is an 
ongoing job that did not have a pa one call for installing 
these curbs and sidewalks. the city of philadelphia 
reached out to a pgw employee looking to have someone 
locate the gas main. PGW has a high pressure gas man 
they were using power equipment over and not hand 
excavation. You can see from the attached photo it is 
dated and shows they were digging yesterday without a 
one call. TODAY they put in these emergency tickets. 
this doesn't fall under what constitues an emergency 
ticket and should have not been accpeted as a ticket.” 
One photo was submitted of the site showing excavation 
at the site on 5/8/2025. No marks are visible, and no one 
call ticket was located for this site.  
 
John J Dougherty And Sons Inc is the excavator. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 06-27-2025. 
 
City Of Philadelphia is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06-27-2025. 
 
The (2) New – Excavation– Emergency tickets 
submitted on 5/9/2025 for this site indicate the following 
information, “CONSTRUCTION FOR NEW CURB 
AND SIDEWALK - WORKING APPX 400FT W ON 
UMBRIA ST AND APPX 300FT N ON DOMINO LN”. 

JOHN J DOUGHERTY 
AND SONS INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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Act 127 of 2024 defines Emergency as, “a sudden or 
unforeseen occurrence involving a clear and immediate 
danger to life, property or the environment, including, 
but not limited to, serious breaks or defects in a facility 
owner's lines.” 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - John J Dougherty And Sons Inc: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). Ticket # 
20251290441 
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). Ticket # 
20251290456 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54870 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Cuccaro Plumbing 

On 5/9/2025 9:01:00 AM at 100 BAIR BLVD, NEW 
STANTON BORO, WESTMORELAND Incident 
occurred on May 9th, 2025, at 9:01am on 100 Blair 
Boulevard, New Stanton Boro, Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "ON 5/9/25 AT 0901 CUCCARO 
PLUMBING WORKING AT 100 BAIR BLVD 
STRUCK CUSTOMER SIDE SERVICE LINE 
SEVERAL FEET FROM EXISTING METER BAR 
AND RISER. CUCCARO PLUMBING WAS UNABLE 
TO PROVIDE VALID ONECALL FOR THIS 
ADDRESS. SEARCHES FOR TICKETS GAVE NO 
RESULTS. GAS IS OFF AT CURB AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICE LINE WILL NEED 
REPAIRED/REPLACED." AVR notes that 911 was not 
notified.  
 
PA1Call commented, "Contractor has placed One Call 
notifications with PA One Call in the past." 
 
Pictures show a damaged gas line between a gas meter 
and backhoe.  
 
No AVR has been submitted by Cuccaro Plumbing as of 
6/30/25. 
 
Violations: 
 
Cuccaro Plumbing  
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 

Cuccaro Plumbing: 
$3,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

54872 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mark Allen Plumbing 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 5/9/2025 10:26:00 AM at 396 SABBATH DR, 
PLEASANT HILLS BORO, ALLEGHENY The 
incident occurred on 05/09/2025 at 10:26 AM, on 396 
Sabbath Drive, In Pleasant Hills Borough, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Natural Gas was damaged. 
911 was not called. 
 
Peoples Natural Gas, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “On 
5/9/25 at 10:26 Mark Allen Plumbing working to replace 
customer side gas service line struck PNG curb stop 
while jack hammering causing damage. Mark Allen 
Plumbing called PNG, PNG arrived onsite and made 
repairs.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Mark Allen Plumbing is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
The homeowner is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line was correctly 
marked using yellow paint. The curb stop is visible and 
aligns with the yellow markings. The gas line was 
damaged within the tolerance zone. 
 
Peoples Natural Gas AVR did not indicate that 911 was 
called. The submitted photos show no indication that 911 
was called. Act 127 of 2024 states that it is the 
excavator’s responsibility to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner if the damage results in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid.  
 
 
Violations: 
 
Mark Allen Plumbing – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

Mark Allen Plumbing: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54937 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ROTO ROOTER 

On 5/12/2025 12:00:00 AM at 515 SABINE CIR, 
LOWER MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY The 
incident occurred on Monday, May 12, 2025, at 515 
Sabine Circle, in Lower Merion Township, Montgomery 
County. 

ROTO ROOTER 
SERVICE 
CORPORATION: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
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Number 
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Recommendation 

SERVICE 
CORPORATION 

 
A gas line was damaged 
 
PECO An Exelon Company stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR), Roto Rooter Service Corp was 
excavating with a Mini excavator to make repairs to the 
drainage under ticket number 20251320035 when they 
severed the correctly marked 1" plastic gas service, it 
was found that Roto Rooter Service Corp did not expose 
the correctly marked gas service prior to crossing over it 
with the excavator, resulting in the 1" plastic gas service 
being damage and in need of repair. 
PECO provided photos. 
 
Roto Rooter Service Corp. did not submit an AVR 
within 30 days of the line strike. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Roto Rooter Service Corporation is in violation of 
sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54952 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PIONEER 
CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 

On 5/12/2025 10:00:00 AM at 830 N WEBSTER AVE, 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA Incident 
occurred on May 12th, 2025, at 10am on 830 North 
Webster Avenue, Scranton City, Lackawanna County.  
 
Damage Prevention Investigator's findings: 
An accurately marked gas line was damaged while 
digging with powered machinery within the tolerance 
zone. Both related cases, 55414 & 55843, have AVRs 
from Pioneer that state rocks damaged the gas lines 
while utilizing an excavator.  
 
UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Excavator struck and damaged a correctly marked gas 
facility while digging in the tolerance zone." 
 
Pioneer Construction Co Inc's AVR states: 
• Pioneer Operator was removing blacktop to install a 
new 8’’ watermain when the blacktop fell and struck the 
exposed gas service, damaging it. Work was 
immediately stopped and 911 and UGI called. 
• The ½” Gas service was for house #830 N Webster 
Ave Scranton, PA 18510. It was approximately 18’’ 
deep and was previously potholed by Pioneer Vac Truck. 
• This incident happened at approximately 9:57 am. 
• Witnesses included operators, laborers, and 
Supervision. 
 
PAWC's AVR states, "While excavating for water main 
replacement project on N Webster Ave, Scranton the 
contractor removed a piece of blacktop from the trench. 
While doing so the operator caught the 1" inserted with 
1/2" plastic gas service for #830 N Webster Ave 

PIONEER 
CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
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breaking the service. 911 was called by the foreman on 
site and both emergency services and UGI responded in 
a timely manner to repair the gas service." 
 
Pictures show that the excavator was digging in the 
tolerance zone of the accurately marked gas line.  
 
Violations: 
 
Pioneer Construction Co Inc. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site. PUC compliance 
education is required. 

55015 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Designer: Pennsylvania 
American Water (PAWC) 
- Placeholder 

On 5/14/2025 10:00:00 AM at 9TH STREET, 
GLASSPORT BORO, ALLEGHENY Peoples Gas - 
Reduced 2(5)(v) from $250 to $0. Education required.  
Wilson Excavating - Withdraw Violation - Section 5(19) 
– Excavator failed to provide accurate information to the 
One Call System.  
***** 
The incident occurred on 5/14/2025 at 10:00 AM, 9th 
Street in Glassport, PA Allegheny. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “ON 5/14/25 WILSON 
WORKING FOR PA AMERICAN WATER STRUCK 
UNMARKED PNG GAS SERVICE LINE TO 210 9TH 
ST IN GLASSPORT. PNG SERVICE LINE WAS 
ABANDONED AT THE CURB AND WAS 
DAMAGED BETWEEN MAIN AND CURB. WILSON 
CONTACTED PNG AND PNG ARRIVED ONSITE 
AND CUT OFF SERVICE NEAR THE MAIN.” 
 
Wilson Excavating And Utility Construction LLC is the 
excavator. Their AVR states, “Wilson Excavating was 
performing work for PAWC near 210 9th Street in 
Glassport, PA when an unmarked Peoples Gas line was 
struck and damaged. The crew was excavating for water 
main installation when the line was struck with the 
excavator. The line was not marked. 911 was called and 
the facility owner was notified.” 
Wilson Excavating indicated an incorrect address and 
county in their AVR. Wilson Excavating was contacted 
to update their AVR and provide valid and correct 
information. The AVR was not updated, nor was a 
response received back from Wilson Excavating.  
 
PA American Water Company is the project owner and 
designer. Their AVR states, “Wilson Excavating was 
performing work for PA American Water Company near 
210 9th St when they struck an unmarked gas service. 
911 was called” 
 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
WILSON 
EXCAVATING AND 
UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC: 
$0.00 
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Multiple photos of the site, location, and damage were 
submitted. There are no marks within the area of the 
excavation where the damage occurred.  
 
Ticket # 20251222003 had a response due date of 
5/7/2025. Peoples Gas Company responded “Field 
Marked” on 5/8/2025.  
 
Ticket #20251222000 was included on Wilson 
Excavating’s AVR but is not relevant to this case, nor is 
it a Ticket that Wilson Excavating, or any other 
stakeholder on this case created.  
 
 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Peoples Gas 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket # 20251222003 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
Excavator – Wilson Excavating: 
Section 5(19) – Excavator failed to provide accurate 
information to the One Call System.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55414 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PIONEER 
CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Other: Dunmore Borough 

On 5/15/2025 9:50:00 AM at 936 N WEBSTER AVE, 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA The incident 
occurred on Thursday, May 15, 2025, at 936 N. Webster 
Avenue, in Scranton City, Lackawanna County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI Utilities stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Excavator, Pioneer Construction, struck and 
damaged a correctly marked gas facility while digging 
within the tolerance zone. 
 
Pioneer Construction stated in their AVR, the operator 
was removing rock with a buster to install a new 8-inch 
watermain when the buster caught a rock and struck the 
gas service, damaging it. The crew had hand dug as 
much as possible to limit the damage, unfortunately the 
rock could not be removed without the use of heavy 
equipment. This line was put in place by a “bullet”, 
meaning it was installed using directional drilling, so the 
service line was completely incased in rock. The ½” Gas 
service was for 936 N. Webster Avenue. It was 
approximately 18-inches deep and was previously 
potholed by Pioneer Vac Truck. Unfortunately, there is 
no other way for the removal of rock in a trench line. 
The crew worked very slowly and with due care but that 
still didn’t stop them from catching the service with a 
rock. 
 

PIONEER 
CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Dunmore Borough: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
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PA American Water Company (PAWC) stated in their 
AVR, on 5-15-25 Pioneer struck a 1/2-inch plastic gas 
service to 936 N. Webster Avenue while busting rock to 
install new water main under gas service at proper depth. 
While busting rock underneath service, rock popped 
upwards and broke the plastic gas service. UGI came to 
repair service. No evacuations were necessary. 
 
20250771474- Complex Project Meeting ticket was 
placed on 3/18/2025. No Response from- Dunmore 
Borough. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Pioneer Construction is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 
 
*Dunmore Borough is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project. 20250771474 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

55115 Facility Owner: 
Armstrong 
Contractor/Excavator: 
National Fuel Gas 
Distribution 
Project Owner: National 
Fuel Gas Distribution - 
Placeholder 

On 5/15/2025 10:00:00 AM at 23547 STATE 
HIGHWAY 77, EAST MEAD TWP, CRAWFORD The 
incident occurred on 5/15/2025 at 10:00 AM, on 23547 
State Highway 77, in East Mead Twp, Crawford County. 
 
A communication line owned by Armstrong was 
damaged.  
 
Armstrong is the facility owner. An Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 7-10-2025 
 
National Fuel is the excavator, and project owner. Their 
AVR states, “National Fuel struck an unmarked 
Armstrong Communications service while renewing a 
natural gas distribution service. There was no indication 
that there was a communications line prior to the 
commencement of the excavation. Armstrong advised 
that they were not notified of the original POCS ticket. 
Please see attachment.” One image submitted with the 
AVR shows the damage and no marks visible.  
 
Ticket# 20251353964 states, “CALLER STATES AN 
UNMARKED COMMUNICATIONS LINE WAS 
DAMAGED WITH MINI EXCAVATOR. IN A 2FT 
WIDE HOLE. SPECIAL ATTN ARMSTRONG 
CUSTOMER IS WITHOUT SERVICE. FACILITY 
TYPE: TELECOM-ARMSTRONG EXCAVATION 
EQUIPMENT:” 
 
On both Tickets placed for this site, Armstrong was not 
listed as a Facility for notifications. Armstrong was 
aware of this damage as indicated in National Fuel's 
AVR, as well as Ticket#20251353964 which states an 
Armstrong customer lost service after damage occurred.  
 
Violations: 

Armstrong: $1,750.00 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(10) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Facility – Armstrong 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) – Failed to provide the One Call 
System with the counties, municipalities, and wards in 
which it lines are located.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

55540 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WESTYS PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: WESTYS 
PROPERTY SERVICES - 
SPACESAVER 
Other: FIRSTLIGHT 
FIBER LLC 
Other: PPL ELECTRIC 
UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 

On 5/19/2025 12:38:00 PM at GREGG STREET, 
SHILLINGTON BORO, BERKS PPL disagreed. PPL 
accepted the 2(5)(v) violation but asked that the 
2(5)(v.2) violation be given as a warning. The $250. 
penalty has been reduced to a warning.  
*************** 
The incident occurred on 5/19/2025 on Gregg St in 
SHILLINGTON BORO I Berks County.  
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC the facility owner stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that Excavator utilizing 
mechanized equipment struck a correctly marked gas 
service. Pictures and reports were provided.  
WESTYS PROPERTY SERVICES the excavator and 
the property owner did not submit an AVR as of 
7/03/2025. AVR was due by 6/18/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
WESTYS PROPERTY SERVICES is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required.  
 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket 20251263598 was 
submitted by WESTYS PROPERTY SERVICES on 
5/06/2025 with a response due by 5/11/2025. PPL did 
not respond until on 5/12/2025 when they responded 
with Not-Marked. No Access, which is not a final 
response.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251263598 was submitted by WESTYS PROPERTY 
SERVICES on 5/06/2025 with a response due by 
5/11/2025. PPL did not respond until on 5/12/2025 they 
responded with Not-Marked. No Access.  

WESTYS PROPERTY 
SERVICES: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 
LLC: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
PPL ELECTRIC 
UTILITIES 
CORPORATION: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education was recently completed.  
 
FIRSTLIGHT FIBER LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket 20251263598 within the required amount of time. 
Ticket 20251263598 was submitted by WESTYS 
PROPERTY SERVICES on 5/06/2025 with a response 
due by 5/11/2025. Firstlight Fiber had no response until 
they responded “Clear” on 5/12/2025.  
This is a second offense violation.  
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices Chapter 
7(1)(B) Mandatory Education is considered as an 
alternative or supplement to penalties for offenders of 
the damage prevention laws and regulations. Firstlight 
Fiber has not completed the education requirement since 
8/07/2023.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required. 

55288 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A. Liberoni, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Department of 
Mobility and Infrastructure 
Designer: MICHAEL 
BAKER CORPORATION 
INC 

On 5/19/2025 1:00:00 PM at SYLVAN AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 5/19/2025 at 1:00 PM, on Sylvan Ave, in 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company LLC was 
damaged. 911 was contacted. 
 
Peoples Gas Company LLC is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “A Liberoni was 
using mechanized equipment for roadway reconstruction 
and struck and damaged a 2 inch blow off on an 8 inch 
steel pressured gas line causing a damage. This project 
was field walked with a Peoples Gas Damage Prevention 
supervisor, the on site foreman for A Liberoni, 
Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and Infrastructure, 
and the engineering firm for the job approximately 3 
weeks prior to the damage. This particular area has 
multiple Peoples Gas valves, blow offs and locate wire 
boxes within the planned excavation area. When this 
damage was reported, it was called that same Damage 
Prevention supervisor at Peoples. The damage was 
reported as damage to a gate box, not a damage to a line 
with gas blowing with approximately 45 PSIG. 911 was 
on scene, but the caller is not known. As shown in the 
pictures, Peoples Gas marked all the lines within the area 
and the exposed facilities. According to the Peoples Gas 
first responders to this incident, A Liberoni has also 
painted the exposed facilities in pink as a warning to 
their on site crews.”  
 
A. Liberoni is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“Damaged gas square valve box was an unmarked gas 
box that was buried 3 inches under the asphalt. This gas 
valve box had been buried since at least 2007 according 
to google maps. A utility meeting was held on site with 
Peoples Gas before work began.” 
 
City of Pittsburgh is the project owner. Their AVR, 
which was submitted by Mackin Engineering states, 

A. Liberoni, Inc.: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

“The contractor's crew was working in the area of the 
gas line leak. They were not excavating in that area at 
the time but doing roadwork. No one from our 
inspection team witnessed the damage occur but we 
assume a valve box was hit at ground level during their 
work operations.” 
 
Michael Baker Corporation Inc is the designer. Their 
AVR states, “It is assumed that the contractor's crew hit 
a valve box at ground level during roadway work 
operations.” 
 
PGC and A.Liberoni submitted multiple photos of the 
location. PGC provided an image of when they marked 
out on 4/24/2025 under Ticket#20251120710. No update 
to Ticket#20251120710 was located by PA One Call, 
and no other Tickets include this area to be marked. The 
photos of when the damage occurred do not show marks 
on the road surface, though marks are still visible on the 
sidewalks. The damage is located within the tolerance 
zone of the marks that are shown in the PGC photos 
from 4/24/2025.  
 
Case#055288 is related to Case#050570 by 
Ticket#20232013477 
 
Violations: 
 
Excavator - A Liberoni: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55230 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: N 
& N LANDSCAPING 
Project Owner: Oakmont 
Borough 

On 5/19/2025 1:30:00 PM at 510 8TH ST, OAKMONT 
BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred on 
Monday, May 19, 2025, at 510 8th Street, in Oakmont 
Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), N & N Landscaping working for 
Oakmont Borough struck and damaged a Peoples Gas 
service line. This project was last called in for an update 
on 4-17-2025. This is the second Peoples Gas service 
line that the contractor has hit on this project, the first 
being on 4-24-2025. N & N Landscaping working for 
Oakmont Borough to do brick road restoration struck 
and damaged a properly marked Peoples Gas service 
line. N & N Landscaping did not call in to 811, or 911 to 
report the damage. The gas was off by a flow limiter 
after the damage. 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damaged line 
Additional information sent from Peoples Gas: 
"After speaking with the local Damage Prevention 
Supervisor, N and N Landscaping failed to place a 
complex project meeting for the multiple tickets placed 
for street repair in Oakmont since starting the project in 

N & N LANDSCAPING: 
$3,500.00 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Oakmont Borough: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

2024. The first responder could not locate the PA One 
Call placed by N and N Landscaping, and had root 
caused the damage as no current one call because all he 
could see was the two bricks with a partial yellow 
marking. The Supervisor had to try and determine the 
distance from the damage and the marking because the 
first responder did not actually place the “damage” 
placard where the damage occurred. He had placed it 
where there was solid ground thinking N and N 
Landscaping did not have a legal PA One Call. His 
supervisor has retrained him on setting the damage and 
marker placard exactly where each is regardless if he 
locates an active PA One Call Ticket. N and N 
Landscaping failed to nifty 811 and 911 when this 
damage occurred. There was a release of gas when the 
initial damage occurred, and then the EFV worked and 
shut the gas off."  
 
N & N Landscaping did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking the gas line. 
Oakmont Borough did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of the gas line strike. 
 
20251074352- Routine update ticket placed on 
4/17/2025, with Scheduled Excavation date as 4/22/25, 
and Lawful Start Dates as 4/22/25 - 5/1/25. Remark- 
REASON FOR UPDATE: WORK NOT STARTED, 
REMARK LINES. The duration of the excavation was 
expected to be 1 month which includes May 19, 2025.  
 
Violations: 
 
*N & N Landscaping is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility owner 
any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, groove, 
or other damage to such lines or to their coating or 
cathodic protection. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 
 
*Oakmont Borough is in violation of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

55224 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Twining Construction Co., 
Inc. 
Project Owner: Pancoast 
& Clifford 

On 5/21/2025 10:00:00 AM at 23 BRIDGE AVE, 
EASTTOWN TWP, CHESTER The incident occurred 
on 5/21/2025 at 10:00 AM, on Woodbine Ave, in 
Easttown Twp, Chester County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged.  
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs 
 

Twining Construction 
Co., Inc.: $500.00 
Section 5(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(6) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PECO is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “TWINING CONSTRUCTION 
was excavating with a Hydraulic Excavator under ticket 
number 20251352340 when they severed the unmarked 
1" plastic gas service, after reviewing locate requests for 
TWINING CONSTRUCTION and 23 Bridge Ave it was 
found that TWINING CONSTRUCTION has a locate 
request for the front of the building to remove the curb 
and sidewalk it was found that this damage occurred in 
the rear of the new building at 23 Bridge Ave, it was 
found that the contractor was out of the scope of work 
that they defined on the locate request resulting in the 1" 
plastic gas service being severed and in need of repair ”. 
 
Twining Construction is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Twining was digging with a 305 Excavator in 
the rear lot of 23 Bridge Ave. where it meets Woodbine 
Ave., where our Woodbine Ave. PA1CALL was located 
SN 20250860389. Twining’s Operator hit a new service 
gas line which was newly installed (approx. 1 mo) and 
18” down from grade and unmarked. We were digging 
around the sewer cleanouts when the unmarked gas line 
was hit at 10:00AM on 5/21/25, the Foreman, Joe 
Smolinsky, immediately called 911. Twining’s office 
called in a damage ticket to PA1CALL at 10:05AM, and 
following the damage ticket Twining called PECO Gas 
Emergency line to notify PECO. Peco showed up on-site 
by 10:30 to shut off the gas valve and fix the damaged 
gas line. The damaged gas line is a newly installed gas 
service line and Twining has been on site with their 
equipment since December 2024 with multiple active 
1Calls. We are completing work for Pancoast & 
Clifford, who also has active 1Calls for the site. The gas 
leak was repaired by Peco within 1 hour.” 
 
Pancoast & Clifford is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06-24-2025. 
 
Ticket #20251352340 New – Excavation – Routine 
location information, “OUT FRONT BERWYN FIRE 
HOUSE PLEASE MARK WHOLE SIDEWALK & 
ROAD. REMOVING OLD CURB & ROADWAY TO 
INSTALL NEW.” 
Ticket# 20250860389 "MARK ALL UTILITIES 
WITHIN ROAD AND GRASS ON ALL OF 
WOODBINE AVE TO KNOX AVE. WORKING 
FROM BACK OF FIRESTATION SITE DOWN 
WOODBINE THEN TURNING RIGHT ONTO KNOX 
AVE INSTALLING STORM UTILITIES" 
No Tickets found by PA One Call have locating 
information that includes the area where the damage 
occurred as indicated by the photos submitted with the 
AVRs, and the locating information of the Damage 
Ticket.  
Ticket #20251411263 New – Damage – Emergency, 
locating information, “REAR OF BERWYN FIRE 
HOUSE”. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Twining Construction: 

Pancoast & Clifford: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(2.2) – Excavator failed to provide exact 
information to identify the worksite.  
Section 5(6) – Excavator failed to inform each operator 
employed by the excavator at the work site of the 
information obtained.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Project Owner - Pancoast & Clifford: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55417 Facility Owner: EAST 
STROUDSBURG 
BOROUGH 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HENKELS AND MCCOY 
Project Owner: UGI 
Other: Verizon 

On 5/28/2025 11:00:00 AM at S COURTLAND ST, 
EAST STROUDSBURG BORO, MONROE The 
incident occurred on 5/28/2025 at 11:00 AM, on S 
Courtland St, in East Stroudsburg Borough, Monroe 
County. 
 
A sewer line owned by East Stroudsburg Borough was 
damaged. 
 
East Stroudsburg Borough is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “The clay lateral 
was cracked from the near miss of the bucket. Once 
exposed the area around the pipe was excavated by hand 
so the damaged pipe could be cut out and Guy Brink 
from the WWTP repaired it with SDR 35 sewer pipe. 
The borough office bathrooms were out of service for 
less than an hour.” East Stroudsburg Borough provided 3 
photos showing the site, damage, and marks. The 
damage occurred outside of the tolerance zone of the 
marks. Their AVR states the damage occurred on 
5/27/2025, though the photos are dated for 5/28/2025 
and all other AVRs show the damage occuring on 
5/28/2025.  
 
Henkels And Mccoy is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“While excavating/trenching for 6" HDPE main; 8" 
sewer later/main was struck via backhoe 5 feet from 
locate marks. Rhino kit was used for post-strike pictures. 
Municipality was contacted; they fixed pipe after we 
hand dug more out for them to repair safely.” 
 
UGI is the project owner. Their AVR states, “Contractor 
stated: While excavating/trenching for 6" HDPE main; 
8" sewer later/main was struck via backhoe 5 feet from 
locate marks. Rhino kit was used for post-strike pictures. 
Municipality was contacted; they fixed pipe after we 
hand dug more out for them to repair safely.” UGI did 
not provide photos.  
 
Ticket #20251483567 New – Damage – Emergency was 
created on 5/28/25 at 2:24 PM. VERIZON 
PENNSYLVANIA LLC responded “Clear” on 
6/16/2025.  
 
Ticket # 20251252998 had a response due date of 
5/7/2025. VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC responded 
“Clear” on 5/23/2025.  
 

EAST STROUDSBURG 
BOROUGH: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon: $3,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Violations: 
Facility - East Stroudsburg Borough: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
Facility (other) – Verizon: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20251483567 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket # 20251252998 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

55379 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Everhart and Hoover 
Project Owner: PPL - 
Placeholder 

On 5/28/2025 11:30:00 AM at NICHOLSON SQUARE 
DR, MANHEIM TWP, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on 5/28/2025 at 11:30 AM, on Nicholson 
Square Dr, in Manheim Twp, Lancaster County. 
 
An electric line owned by PPL was damaged.  
 
PPL is the facility owner, and project owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “On Wednesday 
5/28/2025 at approximately 12:23 PM, PPL contractor 
Everhart and Hoover contacted and underground service 
to 370 Delp Rd while directional boring to replace an 
underground electric line along Nicholson Square Dr, 
Manheim Twp.” 
 
Everhart And Hoover is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Crew was boring to replace failed primary cable 
frol pole 39811S27807 on Delp Road approximately 
1200 feet to PMT 39792S27750 on Nicholson Square 
Road. Bore went past PMT 39805S27784. Crew 
damaged house service to 366 Delp Road at road 
crossing on Nicholas Square Road. SERVICE WAS 
NOT MARKED. Road crossing was only electric 
service wire to 366 Delp road. No other utilities crossed 
at that location.” 
 
Multiple photos of the site and damage were included 
with the AVRs. No marks are visible within the area of 
the damage. PPL responded “Field Marked” to the 
Routine Ticket for this excavation on 5/23/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
Facility – PPL :  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

PPL: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 

55412 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pioneer Construction Co 
Inc 
Project Owner: 

On 5/29/2025 7:35:00 AM at BOWERS RD, SALEM 
TWP, LUZERNE The incident occurred on 5/29/2025 at 
7:35 AM, on Bowers Rd, in Salem Twp, Luzerne 
County. 
 

Pioneer Construction Co 
Inc: $500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Designer: HERBERT 
ROWLAND & GRUBIC 
INC 

A gas line owned by UGI Utilities, Inc was damaged. 
UGI indicates 911 was contacted.  
 
UGI Utilities, Inc is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Contractor struck and 
damaged a correctly marked gas service. Track hoe was 
digging in the tolerance zone.” 
 
Pioneer Construction Co is the excavator. Their AVR 
has no Summary but includes an attachment with 
information and pictures, “Pioneer Operator was heeling 
the trench line to install 8’’ water main. Operator caught 
the already exposed gas service, damaging it.” 
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the project owner. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 06-26-2025. 
 
Ticket # 20251483023 Damage – Emergency was 
created on 5/28/25. UGI responded “Clear” to this Ticket 
on 5/28/2025. A comparison of the photos submitted by 
UGI on their AVR, and the location of Ticket # 
20251483023 show they are for the same location. The 
Routine Ticket for this location had an excavation start 
date of 3/2/2025. The yellow mark on the road surface in 
the images submitted by UGI is very faded. The damage 
is within the tolerance zone of the mark. There are no 
new marks visible on the images as would be expected if 
UGI responded to the locating request Ticket # 
20251483023 Damage – Emergency on 5/28/2025.  
 
Pioneer provided this additional information on the 
damage Ticket, “This damage ticket was the day before 
at the same site. We had to call it in bc it was unknown. 
To this day no one has claimed ownership of the line. 
We had the gas exposed that day but had to backfill due 
to waiting for over 2hrs for utilities to clear the ticket.” 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Pioneer Construction Co: 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Project Owner - Pennsylvania American Water: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC): 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

55843 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pioneer Construction Co 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Designer: Pennsylvania 
American Water (PAWC) 
- Placeholder 

On 5/29/2025 8:20:00 AM at 948 N WEBSTER AVE., 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA The incident 
occurred on 5/29/2025 at 10:00 AM, on 948 N Webster 
Ave, in Scranton City, Lackawanna County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged.  
 
UGI is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “Excavator struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas facility while digging in the 
tolerance zone.” 

Pioneer Construction 
Co: $500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Pioneer Construction Co is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Pioneer Operator was removing rock with a 
buster to install a new 8’’ watermain when the buster 
caught a rock and struck the gas service, damaging it. 
The crew had hand dug as much as possible to limit the 
damage, unfortunately the rock can’t be removed 
without the use of heavy equipment. This line was put in 
place by a “bullet”, meaning it was installed using 
directional drilling, so the service line was completely 
incased in rock.” 
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the project owner and 
designer. Their AVR states, “On 5-29-25 Pioneer struck 
a 1/2 inch plastic gas service while digging with 
excavator to #948 N Webster Ave. service was about 2ft 
off of the mark but very close to the tolerance zone. . 
UGI came to repair service. No evacuations were 
necessary.” 
 
Multiple photos of the site, damage, and marks were 
provided. The damage is within the tolerance zone of the 
yellow marks. A hit kit is shown indicating damage 
location and distance.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Pioneer:  
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55428 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: K 
& M Construction 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 5/31/2025 12:10:00 PM at 3 Short Street, OHARA 
TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred on Sunday, 
May 31, 2025, at 3 Short Street, in Ohara Township, 
Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. No tickets associated with is 
case. 
 
Peoples Gas indicated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), K & M Construction failed to place an routine 
ticket before excavating and explained, the homeowner 
at hired a plumber, K & M Construction to work on their 
sewer lateral. K & M exposed a 4-inch steel line and 
thought it was the sewer lateral. K & M used a Sawzall 
to cut the 4-inch steel line, and it turned out to be PNG's 
encased 2-inch PL ML. PNG crews were called, and 
repairs were made. Additional information from Peoples 
Gas, “Michael [of K & M Construction] tried to state he 
hired a subcontractor he only knew as “Matt” to dig and 
cut the pipe. No one else was onsite except Michael. The 
homeowner stated they had hired K&M to complete the 
work. Michael could not produce any information for 
Matt. Michael claims he was returning to the site and 
found the pipe damaged????? PNG did not believe the 
story, so we decided to bill Michael of K&M 
Construction, that the homeowner hired, who was onsite 
upon our arrival at the time of the damage.” 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damaged line. 

K & M Construction: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

The Fire and Police Departments respond to the 911 call, 
2 – 10 customers affected, service interrupted for 1 - < 6 
hours, 2 evacuated. 
 
K & M Construction did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking the gas line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*K & M Construction is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

55516 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: B 
Q BASEMENT 
SYSTEMS 
Project Owner: HOME 
OWNER 
Other: West Homestead 
Borough 

On 6/2/2025 11:34:00 AM at 3449 PINEWOOD DR, 
WEST HOMESTEAD BORO, ALLEGHENY The 
incident occurred on 6/2/2025 at 11:34 AM, on 3449 
Pinewood Dr, in West Homestead Boro, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged.  
1 customer 48+ Hours 
 
Peoples Gas Company is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “ON 6/2/25 AT 
11:34 AM BAKERS WATER PROOFING/B Q 
BASEMENT SYSTEMS INSTALLING DRAINAGE 
FOR PROPERTY OWNER AT 3449 PINEWOOD DR, 
STRUCK THE CUSTOMERS SIDE GAS SERVICE 
LINE. BAKERS WATER PROOFING/B Q 
BASEMENT SYSTEMS DID NOT PLACE A ONE 
CALL. BAKERS WATER PROOFING/B Q 
BASEMENT SYSTEMS CALLED 911 AND PNG 
WAS NOTIFED. PNG CREWS ARRIVED ONSITE 
AND SHUT GAS OFF. BAKERS WATER 
PROOFING/B Q BASEMENT SYSTEMS WAS 
ADVISED THE SERVICE LINE WITH NEED 
REPAIRED/REPLACED. AFTER DAMAGE BAKERS 
WATER PROOFING/B Q BASEMENT SYSTEMS 
PLACED EMERGENCY ONE CALL FOR 
FOUNDATION REPARS 20251532467.” Photos 
submitted show the site location, and damage. A trench 
is seen which was dug using mechanized equipment, 
which is where the damage occurred.  
 
B Q Basement Systems is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 7-10-2025. 
 
Homeowner is the project owner. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 7-10-2025. 
 
Ticket #20251532467 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was prepared on 6/2/2025 at 12:27. West Homestead 
Borough did not respond clear until 6/6/2025.  
 
 
Violations: 

B Q BASEMENT 
SYSTEMS: $2,250.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
West Homestead 
Borough: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Excavator - B Q Basement Systems: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (Other) - West Homestead Borough: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
#20251532467 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55463 Contractor/Excavator: 
YORK TRENCHING 
AND BORING, LLC 
Project Owner: Service 
Electric Cablevision Inc. 
Other: Met Ed 
Other: Verizon 

On 6/3/2025 7:00:00 AM at SADOWSKI DR, EXETER 
TWP, BERKS The incident occurred on 6/3/2025 at 7:00 
AM, on Sadowski Dr, in Exeter Twp, Berks County. 
 
This is a non-damage incident. 
 
York Trenching And Boring is the excavator. Their 
AVR states, “Had complex meeting on Thursday 
5/22/25 . York Trenching and Boring, LLC started 
calling in tickets 5/27/25 per agreement will all facility 
owners who attend the complex meeting. Charlie Pineta 
with USIC is not holding up USIC'S end of what was 
discussed and agreed to. USIC is coming on the project 
that has not yet been marked stating their boss is telling 
them to leave and mark another project. This issue with 
USIC is only in the Berks County Region. We have been 
working with many utility companies and have very 
little to no issues.” 
 
Service Electric Cablevision is the project owner, as 
indicated on the Tickets and AVR submitted by York 
Trenching and Boring.  
 
Ticket # 20251483186-00 had a response due date of 5-
30-2025. Met-Ed, and Service Electric Cablevision 
responded that they would mark by 6/6/2025, and then 
changed it to 6/4/2025. Verizon did not respond through 
PA One Call. 
 
Ticket # 20251483186-01, which is a renotify, states, 
“ATTENTION MET ED, AND SERVICE ELECTRIC, 
RESPONSE WAS SCHEDULED FOR 6/4/2025. THE 
LAWFUL START STATE IS 06/02/2025. PLEASE GO 
TO SITE ASAP FOR MARKINGS THAT ARE DUE 
ASAP. ATTENTION VERIZON, NO RESPONSE 
WAS GIVEN, PLEASE GO TO SITE TO MARK 
ASAP AS THE LAWFUL START DATE WAS 
6/2/2025.” This Ticket was entered on 6/3/2025 at 7:45 
AM. Met-Ed, Service Electric Cablevision and Verizon 
did not respond within 2 hours.  
 

Service Electric 
Cablevision Inc.: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Met Ed: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Verizon: $3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Ticket # 20251392520 – Complex Project – had a due 
date of 5/21/2025. Verizon responded “Clear” on 
6/2/2025. On future tickets for the same location, they 
respond “Field Marked”. 
 
Violations: 
Facility (other) - METROPOLITAN EDISON CO: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket #20251483186 -00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20251483186 -01 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) - SERVICE ELECTRIC 
CABLEVISION  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket #20251483186 -00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20251483186 -01 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – VERIZON 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket #20251483186 -00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20251483186 -01 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
Ticket # 20251392520 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

Full Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
53648 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas of PA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Zokaites Contracting 
Project Owner: Zokaites 
Contracting (Place holder) 

On 3/19/2025 10:44:00 AM at CLAIRE VALLEY CT, 
JEFFERSON HILLS BORO, ALLEGHENY On 
10/15/2025: The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted for Zokaites Contracting to: 
5(4)- Keep violation and penalty. 
5(16)- Keep violation and penalty. 
 
************** 
Zokaites Contracting is disputing. 
 
*************** 
The incident occurred on 03/19/2025 at 10:44 AM, on 
Claire Valley Court, in Jefferson Hills Borough, 
Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas of PA was damaged. 
911 was called. 

Zokaites Contracting: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Columbia Gas of PA, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“Zokaites Contracting was working on their private well 
to repair a gas leak when they struck a saddle and ripped 
it off the gas main with a backhoe. Mr. Zokaites notified 
Columbia Gas directly when the damage occurred. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and complete repairs. The local Damage Prevention 
Specialist (DPS) and Columbia Gas crew advised Mr. 
Zokaites that 911 needs to be notified anytime there is a 
damage resulting in the release of gas. The DPS further 
advised that an Alleged Violation Report would need to 
be completed for this damage.” 
 
Zokaites Contracting is the excavator and project owner. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 06/06/2025. 
 
The submitted photos yellow paint and flags, indicating 
where the gas line was located. The gas line was 
damaged within the tolerance zone. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Zokaites Contracting – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC online 
compliance training/education is required. 

53933 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
City Of Reading Public 
Works- Sign Department 
Other: VERIZON 

On 3/28/2025 12:00:00 AM at 116 1/2 ORANGE ST, 
READING CITY, BERKS On 10/15/2025 the Damage 
Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to Keep the 
violation and penalty for section 5(4) and 5(17) and to 
Remove both of the violations for section 5(8). and to 
remove the education, since this was recently completed.  
** 
City of Reading disagrees. They state that the employee 
was unaware that a gas line was hit and that no heavy 
equipment was being used at this site. Please note 
powered hand tools were used. AVR summary states that 
the City of Reading was drilling a hole for a traffic sign 
installation. On 9/02/2025 The City of Reading 
answered the questions that the DPI asked about the 
picture that was sent. DPI withdrew the penalty but 
maintained the violation for section 5(17) not complying 
with information.  
***************** 
The incident occurred on 3/27/2025 on Orange St in 
Reading City in Berks County.  
 
A UGI gas line was damaged. The damage was 
discovered the next day.  
 

City Of Reading Public 
Works- Sign 
Department: $500.00 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
VERIZON: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

UGI stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
“Excavator utilizing mechanized equipment, struck a 
correctly marked gas service while driving in a street 
sign”. Pictures were provided. On 5/08/2025 DPI Maki 
sent an email asking if Reading Public Works was billed 
for this damage and if this was paid. On 5/08/2025 UGI 
responded that they did bill Reading Public Works, but 
that Reading Public Works did not pay yet. UGI also 
noticed that the date was incorrectly listed in the AVR 
and updated this information to be 3/28/2025. DPI also 
requested a copy of the bill. On 5/15/2025 UGI provided 
a confidential document (do not share with the public) 
showing the invoice that was sent to the City of Reading 
and due by 5/24/2025. Note that AVR2025APR040018 
report states that the incident occurred on 3/27/2025, but 
the emergency ticket was placed on 3/28/2025, by UGI 
to repair the gas leak. On 5/27/2025 DPI Maki asked 
UGI how they knew of the gas leak. 911 was checked 
“not notified”. On 5/28/2025 UGI responded that “We 
received an odor complaint call from a resident. When 
our first responder arrived, they made the determination 
that the leak was caused by sign placement. We were not 
informed by City of Reading Public Works. The damage 
was not discovered until the day after they installed the 
sign when the resident made the odor complaint”. On 
5/29/2025 DPI asked UGI if it was possible to not smell 
gas after drilling into a gas pipe. UGI responded 
immediately with an email that "Well, it had what’s 
called an ‘excess flow valve’ which prevents large 
amounts of gas from escaping in the event a service line 
is struck. When it is initially severed however, there is a 
release of gas before the excess flow limiter trips. So, I 
would say it’s not impossible they didn’t smell gas, but it 
is very unlikely they didn’t smell gas". 
 
City Of Reading Public Works- Sign Department AVR 
was due by 4/27/2025. DPI Maki emailed and mailed an 
AVR request letter on 5/08/2025. On 5/28/2025 
READING CITY AVR was received and stated that 
“Was drilling a hole for a traffic sign installation and hit 
a gas line. was close to the mark”. Picture was 
submitted. On 5/29/2025 DPI asked City of Reading 
about the picture that they submitted to get more 
information about what they were trying to explain with 
the picture. DPI Maki sent a reminder email on 
6/11/2025. DPI Maki waited until 6-28-2025 and no 
response has been received as of 6/28/2025. 
 
VIOLATION  
City Of Reading Public Works- Sign Department is in 
violation of: 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing 
damage that resulted in the escape of any flammable, 
toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within 30 days 
of the receipt of the request. After the stakeholder review 
was sent, The City of Reading Public Works responded 
to my inquiry of why they had a highlight and arrow 
pointing to the gas cover on the ground. DPI Maki did 
not understand what they were trying to convey by 
adding this to the picture. An email response was 
received after the stakeholder review was sent out. The 
City of Reading was just pointing out where the cover 
was. This information did not affect the case findings. 
The violation was maintained, since they did not respond 
to the question in a timely manner.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required.  
 
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20250873635 was submitted on 
3/28/2025 at 20:09. Verizon did not respond “field 
marked” until 3/31/2025. This is a second offense.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket 20250800270 was submitted by the City of 
Reading on 3/21/2025 with a response due by 3/25/2025. 
Verizon did not respond until 3/31/2025, when they 
“field marked”  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education was recently completed. 

55024 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WARWICK TOWNSHIP 
LANCASTER COUNTY 
Project Owner: 
WARWICK TOWNSHIP 
LANCASTER COUNTY 

On 4/1/2025 11:00:00 AM at 390 CARDINAL RD, 
WARWICK TWP, LANCASTER On Wednesday, 
October 15, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing party 
was Warwick Twp. It was voted to Remove the penalty 
but keep the violation and education. 
**************** 
Dispute- Warwick Township is disputing. 
************************* 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, April 1, 2025, at 390 
Cardinal Road, in Warwick Township, Lancaster 
County. 
 
A communications line was damaged. 
 
Comcast stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), 
excavator, Warwick Township hit an unmarked line. 
Approximate Number of Customers Affected- 51 + and 
Comcast provided photos of the damaged line. 
20250783513- Routine ticket placed on 3/19/2025. 
Comcast responded as Clear No Facilities. 
Warwick Township did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking the line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Comcast is in violation of section: 
(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20250783513 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 
 

COMCAST: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
WARWICK 
TOWNSHIP 
LANCASTER 
COUNTY: $0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Warwick Township is in violation of section: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

54013 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DOMINANT POWER 
Project Owner: Lamberts 
Cable Splicing 
Project Owner: Verizon 
PA LLC 

On 4/7/2025 9:00:00 AM at 1130 PRESTON PL, 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA On Wednesday, 
October 15, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing party 
was Dominant Power. It was voted to Remove All their 
Penalties and Violations.  
***************** 
Dispute- Dominant Power is disputing penalties and 
violations. See attached email 
***************** 
The incident occurred on Monday, April 7, 2025, at 
1130 Preston Place, in Scranton City, Lackawanna 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), 
“Excavator [Dominant Power] struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas facility. We believe the excavator 
installed the pole on 4-7-25. We were notified on 4-8-25 
at 11:00 AM of an odor of gas in the area from the 
homeowner. 911 was notified of the gas odor. Upon 
investigation a UGI Tech found 100% gas readings at 
the newly installed pole. Upon further investigation the 
gas service was found to be completely severed in a 
manner indicative of mechanized equipment damage. 
The severed gas service was within inches of the newly 
installed pole. The excavator denied smelling gas and 
also denied damaging the facility. The excavator stated 
the hole was dug by hand. Pictures are attached. 3 
pictures were provided to me by the excavator labeled 
excavator pic 1,2,3.” 
 
Dominant Power stated in their AVR, “Dominant Power 
received a call from Mike at UGI on 4/8/25 at 
approximately 12:20pm stating that our company 
damaged a gas service in the process of placing pole 
number 103. Dominant Power provided the 
documentation (pictures) from the job showing where 
the crew had hand dug the hole before placing the pole 
and to show that there were no damages to their lines 
during the process. Regardless of the documentation, 
Mike continued to accuse Dominant Power and said that 
Dominant Power is inherently responsible for the 
damages because we were the last known contractor 
working at this location. Mike was very unprofessional, 
and there were a lot of discrepancies in the information 
Mike was providing for us. For example, Mike claimed 
the damages occurred on 4/7/25, and Dominant Power 
completed this job on 3/31/25. Dominant Power 
explained to Mike that if we would've struck a gas line, 
we would've evacuated the area immediately and called 
911. Dominant Power also explained that there was 
never any smell of gas or indications of a gas line being 
struck. Dominant Power keeps a gas monitor on scene 
when digging this close to utilities, however Mike 

DOMINANT POWER: 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

continued accusing Dominant Power of the damages. 
Dominant Power will attach our internal pictures of the 
job as well as the pictures sent to us from Mike of the 
damages afterwards, and you will see that if the line 
Mike is accusing us of damaging was struck during our 
operation, it would have been easily visible as we still 
hand dug an additional 5ft below the depth of the line.” 
 
Verizon PA LLC, the project owner, stated in their 
AVR, this is “the information Verizon received from our 
contractor Lambert Cable Splicing: Lamberts was 
contacted 4/8/25 by both the gas company and Verizon 
about an alleged gas line hit at the address in question. 
After researching this was identified as pole 103 under 
EWO 1A6GC4X. No injuries or property damage were 
reported aside from the gas line. Information from the 
gas company was that a homeowner smelled gas and 
called on 4/8/25 stating that a crew setting a pole in front 
of his property on 4/7/25 had damaged the facility. 
Researching further and checking one calls; Pole 103 has 
been set on EWO 1A6GC4X on 3/31/25 which was 
disclosed to the gas company rep. Pre dig pictures were 
taken and reviewed as well as dig in flight pictures that 
showed no facilities in the hole or sidewall of the hole. 
Crew was questioned and stated that they did not smell 
gas on 3/31 during or after the dig and had no reason to 
believe that any facility was damaged during the dig. 
Due to marked gas lines in the area crew reported that 
they hand dug the hole to a depth of 4.5 feet and no 
utilities were found. Digger Derrick with grounding 
hardware was then used to set the pole in power. Crew 
then backfilled and tamped around the pole. Reviewing 
the pictures supplied by the gas company, the plastic gas 
service line is next to the new pole set and has 
catastrophic damage at the break point that is not 
consistent with side damage done by an auger or hand 
tools. There is also an intact tracer line running 
underneath and next to the damaged gas line that looks 
to be intact and undamaged. An AVR was completed by 
the contract, Dominant Power LLC, through the PA One 
Call System once notified of the alleged damage and site 
pictures are attached for reference.” 
 
Photos were provided showing a 3-foot off set- 1-inch 
PL, showing the severed gas line, showing pole installed 
within the tolerance zone, showing gas reading at 100%, 
and showing the hole prior to the pole installation.  
20250844876- Routine ticket placed on 3/25/2025, with 
Lawful start dates of 3/28/2025 - 4/8/2025, duration of 8 
hours, type of work was replacing a pole, method of 
excavation was Augering, and Remarks--[MARK 10FT 
RADIUS AROUND THE OLD POLE]. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Dominant Power is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing damage 
that resulted in the escape of any flammable, toxic or 
corrosive gas or liquid. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

54291 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PROTOCOL LLC 
Project Owner: 
ROSTRAVER 
TOWNSHIP 
Designer: KLH 
ENGINEERS INC 

On 4/17/2025 8:53:00 AM at 1128 WILLOWBROOK 
RD, ROSTRAVER TWP, WESTMORELAND On 
10/15/2025 the DPC voted to: 
Protocol 
5(4)- accept the violation and penalty. 
5(8)- accept the violation and penalty. 
5(16)- accept the violation but remove the penalty. Keep 
the education requirement. 
 
***** 
Protocol is disputing.  
***** 
Incident occurred on April 17th, 2025, at 8:53am on 
1128 Willowbrook Road, Rostraver Township, 
Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "ON 4/17/25 AT 08:53 PROTOCOL LLC 
WORKING FOR ROSTRAVER TWP INSTALLING 
STORM SEWER, STRUCK A MARKED PNG 
COMPANY SIDE SERVICE LINE. PNG SERVICE 
LINE WAS MARKED VIA SNAKE DUE TO WIRE 
ACCESS. MARKS WERE GOOD. PROTOCOL 
STRUCK SERVICE LINE WHILE ATTEMPTING TO 
REMOVE LARGE ROCK ABOVE THE SERVICE. 
PNG CREWS WERE CALLED TO SITE AND 
REPAIRS MADE." AVR notes that 911 was not 
notified.  
 
Pictures show that the line was marked out within the 
tolerance zone along with bucket teeth marks. No 
complex ticket was placed, and the final design states the 
project was 3,300 LF.  
 
Protocol, LLC and Rostraver Township have not 
submitted an AVR as of 6/5/2025. 
 
Violations: 
 
Protocol, LLC 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 

PROTOCOL LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
ROSTRAVER 
TOWNSHIP: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Rostraver Township 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

54752 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
TIMOTHY LEBIAK 
Project Owner: 
TIMOTHY LEBIAK 
Other: Comcast 

On 4/17/2025 1:52:00 PM at 514 PARK ST, TAYLOR 
BORO, LACKAWANNA On Wednesday, October 15, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing party was Timothy 
Lebiak. It was voted to Remove the penalty but keep the 
violation and education.  
******************* 
Dispute- excavator, TIMOTHY LEBIAK is disputing 
stated, I am contacting you about anyway to reduce or 
remove this fine within this case. As you can see from 
the other reports the gas lines were mismarked so hitting 
them was not my fault. I understand I did not file the 
Alleged Violation Report but im young homeowner that 
was just trying to improve his home and just didnt know 
this was something that was needed.  
********************* 
The incident occurred on Thursday, April 17, 2025, at 
514 Park Street, in Taylor Borough, Lackawanna 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI Utilities stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), excavator struck and damaged an incorrectly 
marked gas service. 
UGI and the Fire Department responded to the 911 call, 
placed by the excavator. UGI provided photos of the 
damaged line. 
 
Timothy Lebiak, the excavator and project owner, did 
not submit an AVR within 30 days of striking the gas 
line. 
 
20250844205- Routine ticket placed on 3/25/2025. No 
Response from Comcast. 
 
Violations: 
 
*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 
*Timothy Lebiak is in violation of section: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 
 
*Comcast is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20250844205 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 

UGI UTILITIES INC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
TIMOTHY LEBIAK: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Comcast: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

54312 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Craig Rupinski 
Project Owner: Chantal 
Mitchell 

On 4/17/2025 5:00:00 PM at 1400 Grant St, 
BRADDOCK BORO, ALLEGHENY Craig Rupinski 
did not attend the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
on 10/15/2025. The DPC voted to: 
5(2.1) Accept the violation and penalty 
5(6)(i) Accept the violation and penalty 
5(16) Accept the violation and penalty 
5(17) Accept the violation and increase the penalty to 
$1000 for wasting DPC time. 
 
***** 
Craig Rupinski - Disputing 
Homeowner : 6.1(7) Penalty reduced from $1000 to a 
warning of $0. 6.1(8)Penalty reduced by 50% from $500 
to $250. 
******** 
The incident occurred on 4/17/2025 at 5:00 PM on 1400 
Grant St, in Braddock Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
contacted.  
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs 
Approximate Number of Customers Affected 1 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Craig 
Rupinski was working for his neighbor at 1500 Grant St 
in Braddock without a locate request and struck and 
damaged a plastic customer side plastic gas line between 
the curb valve and meter.” Peoples Gas submitted 2 
photos with their AVR showing the site and damage. A 
curb stop and meter base are visible at the site. The area 
is mostly disturbed dirt, and the side of the hill towards 
the home is excavated. There is a skid steer on site, and 
retaining wall blocks were starting to be placed around 
the excavated hill towards the home where the damage 
occurred.  
 
Craig Rupinski, the excavator, was mailed an AVR 
request letter on 5/19/2025. Craig sent a hand written 
letter in stating, “Your information is incorrect. There 
was absolutley no digging underground at any time. A 
gas line was sandwitched between a fallen wall I was 
only the one who reported it, I’m a neibor.” Additional 
contact with Craig via phone to discuss submitting the 
AVR occurred on 6/23/2025. Craig stated, “I won’t be 
submitting an AVR” but the phone conversation ended 
with Craig understanding an AVR needed submitted. No 
AVR has been received. 
 
Chantal Mitchell , the project owner and homeowner, 
was mailed an AVR request letter on 5/19/2025. Nothing 
has been received from Chantal as of 6/25/2025.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Craig Rupinski 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

Craig Rupinski: 
$3,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Chantal Mitchell: 
$250.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 6.1(8) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
Project Owner - Chantal Mitchell 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 6.1(8) - Project Owner failed to comply with all 
requests for information by the commission relating to 
the commission's enforcement authority under this act 
within 30 days of receipt of written request. 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54580 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
F Kiely Construction 
Project Owner: UGI - 
Placeholder 

On 4/21/2025 12:00:00 AM at UNIVERSITY AVE, 
PENN TWP, SNYDER On 10/15/2025: The Damage 
Prevention Committee (DPC) voted: 
UGI - 2(5)(i) -No changes to violation and penalty. 
***** 
UGI Disputing - 2(5)(i)  
________ 
The incident occurred on 4/21/2025, at 9:15 AM, on 
University Ave, in Penn Twp, Snyder County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged. 911 was 
contacted. 
Repair Cost - $1,001-$5,000 
 
UGI is the facility and project owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “UGI facility records 
location matched instrument signal tone. Actual location 
of gas main was outside of the established tolerance 
zone. There was no hazardous release of gas. Damage 
was done to casing pipe only.” UGI submitted 2 photos 
of the site with their AVR.  
 
J F Kiely Construction Co is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Affected gas line was 7.5 feet away from marks. 
crew caught line with an excavator.” 
 
The photos, and AVRs, submitted indicate the damage 
was outside of the tolerance zone. 
 
Violations: 
UGI: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

UGI Utilities, Inc.: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 

54434 Contractor/Excavator: 
GRAY LAND 
MANAGEMENT 
Project Owner: 

On 4/23/2025 11:45:00 AM at 5117 Rosecrest Dr, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 10/15/2025 
the DPC voted to: 
Gray Land Management 

GRAY LAND 
MANAGEMENT: 
$3,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

homeowner 
Other: Peoples Gas 
Company 

5(2.1)- accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
5(8)- accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
5(16)- accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
***** 
 
Gray Land Management is disputing. 
 
DPI followed up with Peoples Gas Company who stated 
no 911 notification was received and no emergency 
services were on sight of the incident. Gray Land 
Management submitted an AVR during stakeholder 
review that states, "While working on a driveway 
replacement project, a homeowner gas line was 
scratched enough to cause a leak. The line was directly 
under the driveway surface. A one call was not made 
prior to the start of the project being that we were 
working on private property and private property is not 
marked when one call is made. We knew exactly where 
the gas line ran as we could clearly see the meter and the 
curb box. It was a straight shot. Line just happened to be 
right under the surface rather than being buried at an 
appropriate depth. When it happened, the foreman on 
site called both 911 and the gas company to ensure that 
the leak was taken care of quickly. Crew on site did 
make sure to pinch off line quickly after the leak 
happened. Gas company showed up and shut curb box 
and then we had a registered dot plumber come out to 
complete the repair." Completed Education. 
 
**** 
Incident occurred on April 23rd, 2025, at 11:45am on 
5117 Rosecrest Drive, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "GRAY LAND MANAGEMENT Failed 
to place a locate request prior to excavation and struck 
and damaged a customer side plastic service line." AVR 
notes that 911 was not notified.  
 
811 Commented, "Gray Land Management has placed 
notifications with PA One Call in the past." 
 
Violations: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54829 Facility Owner: UPPER 
MERION TOWNSHIP 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UTILITY LINE 

On 4/29/2025 10:20:00 AM at JONES RD, UPPER 
MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY On 10/15/2025 
Upper Merion Township did not attend the meeting. The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to Accept 

UPPER MERION 
TOWNSHIP: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

SERVICES 
Project Owner: PECO 
Other: CROWN CASTLE 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

all of the recommendations and add a $500. penalty to 
2(5)(i) violation.  
Upper Merion Township is disputing. 
***** 
 
The incident occurred on 4/29/2025 on Jones Rd. in 
Upper Merion Township in Montgomery County.  
 
A traffic light sensor wire and box owned by Upper 
Merion Township was damaged.  
 
UTILITY LINE SERVICES the excavator, stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “While the 
crew was working i in the area of Swedeland Road to 
install a gas main they damaged an unmarked traffic 
light sensor wire and box”. Pictures were provided. No 
project information was provided.  
On 6/02/2025 DPI Maki sent an email asking ULS about 
the final design and if Merion Township did come out to 
fix the line. ULS responded with an email on 6/03/2025. 
They sent the responses to CP ticket 20243590710 and 
said that PECO would have the design. DPI responded 
back with an email on 6/03/2025 that I am looking for 
the Complex Project sign-in sheet. ULS responded that 
they did not have a CP sign-in sheet.  
 
PECO stated in their AVR that “ULS was working i in 
the area of Swedeland Road to install a gas main they 
damaged an unmarked traffic light sensor wire and box”. 
No project information was provided. Report was 
provided. No project information was provided.  
 
UPPER MERION TOWNSHIP AVR was due on 
6/11/2025. No AVR has been received as of 6/27/2025.  
********************* 
*Complex project ticket 20243590710 was submitted by 
Utility Line Services (ULS) on 12/24/2025 with a 
response due by 12/30/2025. The CP meeting was held 
on 12/31/2024 at 10:00 a.m. New Gas main is being 
installed. This is a 12 mo project.  
Verizon Responded late with “Insuff Info. Do not dig”. 
on 1/24/2025. 
Crown Castle did not respond “clear” until 1/02/2025.  
 
*Ticket 20251012988 was submitted by Utility Line 
Services on 4/11/2025 with a response due by 4/15/2025.  
PECO Scheduled a mark by 4/15/2025, but did not 
respond “field marked” until 4/17/2025.  
 
Verizon did not respond “clear” until 4/28/2025.  
Upper Merion Township responded “scheduled mark on 
4/15/2025, but did not respond “clear” until 4/17/2025. 
Upper Merion Sanitary and stormwater Authority did not 
respond “clear” until 4/17/2025.  
 
*Ticket 20251073843 was submitted by ULS on 
4/17/2025 with a response due by 4/21/2025.  
Verizon responded “clear” late, on 5/02/2025.  

 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
CROWN CASTLE: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 3rd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$5,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PECO and Upper Merion Township scheduled mark on 
4/21/2025, but did not give a final response until 
4/24/2025.  
Upper Merian Sanitary and Stormwater Authority 
scheduled mark on 4/21/2025, but did not give a final 
response “clear” until 4/24/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS  
Upper MERION Township is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests Ticket 20251012988 was 
submitted by Utility Line Services on 4/11/2025 with a 
response due by 4/15/2025. Upper Merion Township 
responded “scheduled Mark” on 4/15/2025 and 
responded “clear” on 4/17/2025. This was not a final 
response, since they did have facilities within the ticket 
area. This late response was also not in mutual 
agreement with the excavator. 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests Ticket 20251073843 was 
submitted by Utility Line Services on 4/17/2025 with a 
response due by 4/21/2025. Upper Merion Township 
responded “scheduled Mark” on 4/21/2025 and 
responded “clear” on 4/24/2025. This was not a final 
response, since they did have facilities within the ticket 
area. This late response was also not in mutual 
agreement with the excavator.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required. 
 
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). This is a subsequent violation.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. This is a subsequent violation. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. This is a 
subsequent violation. 
Please see ticket 20243590710, 20251073843, and 
20251012988 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance education was recently completed.  
 
Crown Castle is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). This is a third time violation.  
Please see ticket 20243590710 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance education was recently completed. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

54599 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PA 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
M C CONTRACTORS 
INC 
Project Owner: UPPER 
PROVIDENCE 
TOWNSHIP 
Other: PECO 
Other: UPPER 
PROVIDENCE TSA 
DELAWARE CO 

On 4/29/2025 1:45:00 PM at MEDIA STATION RD, 
UPPER PROVIDENCE TWP, DELAWARE Upper 
Providence Township did not attend the 10/15/2025 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) meeting. The 
vote for Upper Providence Township: 
2(5)(v) - Keep the violation and increase fine by $250 
per violation 
6.1(7) -Keep the violation and increase fine by $250 per 
violation 
***** 
Upper Providence Township - dispute - 2(5)(v) and 
6.1(7)  
**************** 
The incident occurred on 4/29/2025 at 1:45 PM, on 
Media Station Rd, in Upper Providence Twp, Delaware 
County. 
 
A water line owned by Aqua Pennsylvania Inc was 
damaged.  
 
Aqua Pennsylvania Inc is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “EXCAVATOR 
HIT & PULLED A MARKED WATER SERVICE. 
EXCAVATOR HAD BEEN WARNED EARLIER 
ABOUT GETTING CLOSE TO THE MARKED 
WATER SERVICE WHEN LOCATOR RESPONDED 
TO AN EMERGENCY GAS LEAK TICKET 
20251192708, WHICH THE SAME EXCAVATOR 
DAMAGED THE GAS LINE. 316 MEDIA STATION 
RD”. 2 photos were submitted that show a blue mark 
with the damage within the tolerance zone, as well as an 
excavator bucket in the pit where the damage occurred. 
Aqua was contacted by JMC Contractors when the 
damaged occurred.  
 
J M C Contractors Inc is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06-11-2025. 
 
Upper Providence Twp is the project owner. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 06-11-2025. 
 
 
Ticket # 20250931341 had a response due date of 
4/7/2025: 
PECO and UPPER PROVIDENCE TSA DELAWARE 
CO responded, “SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES 
WILL BE MARKED BY: 07 Apr 2025 2359” on 
4/7/2025, and responded, “FIELD MARKED.” on 
4/22/2025.  
UPPER PROVIDENCE TOWNSHIP DELAWARE 
COUNTY responded “FIELD MARKED.” On 4/9/2025.  
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC responded “FIELD 
MARKED.” on 4/16/2025 with a note “2025/04/07 
23:59 CONTRACTORS DIDNT ANSWER LEFT A 
VOICE MESSAGE 2025/04/07 23:59 RESCHEDULE 
APPROVED BY: JOE COSTANTINI 6103611850.” No 
interim response was recorded. 
 
This Case is related to Case #054610 by Ticket # 
20250931341. 

AQUA PA: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
J M C CONTRACTORS 
INC: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
UPPER PROVIDENCE 
TOWNSHIP: $1,750.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PECO: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
UPPER PROVIDENCE 
TSA DELAWARE CO: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - J M C Contractors Inc: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Project Owner - Upper Providence Twp: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket#20250931341 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Facility (other) – PECO: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket#20250931341 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 
Facility (other) - UPPER PROVIDENCE TSA 
DELAWARE CO: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket#20250931341 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Facility (other) - AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket#20250931341 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 

54808 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RICHLAND TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY OF 
ALLEGHENY COUNTY 
Project Owner: 
RICHLAND TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY OF 
ALLEGHENY COUNTY 

On 5/1/2025 10:53:00 AM at 3606 OAKCREST DR, 
RICHLAND TWP, ALLEGHENY On Wednesday, 
October 15, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing party 
was Richland Township MA of Allegheny County. It 
was voted to Accept sections 4(2.2) and 5(4). Remove 
the penalty but keep the violation for section 5(16) and 
education. Remove the penalty and violation for section 
5(8).  
************ 
Dispute- Richland Township Municipal Authority of 
Allegheny County is disputing all penalties and 
violations.  
********** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, May 1, 2025, at 
3606 Oakcrest Drive, in Richland Township, Allegheny 
County. 
 

RICHLAND 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY OF 
ALLEGHENY 
COUNTY: $750.00 
Section 4(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Allege Violation 
Report (AVR), Richland Township Water was working 
along Oakcrest Drive when they struck an accurately 
marked PNG service line. Main to Curb. 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damaged, served 
line. AVR does not mention a call to 911 was placed. 
 
Richland Township Municipal Authority, the excavator 
and project owner, did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking the gas line. 
 
20250431657- Preliminary Design ticket was placed on 
2/12/25, by Richland Township Municipal Authority. 
A Final Design ticket was not placed. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Richland Township Municipal Authority is in violation 
of sections: 
4(2.2) – Failed to submit a design notification through 
the One Call System when a design drawing is 
completed. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

54710 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: Z 
& S CONSTRUCTION 
LLC 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 5/2/2025 1:15:00 PM at 138 JOHNS AVE, 
HAZLETON CITY, LUZERNE On 10/15/2025: The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted: 
 
Z&S Construction LLC - Not in attendance 
5(2.1)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation and add 
$500.00 penalty for not attending DPC meeting. Penalty 
for this violation increased from $1000.00 to $1500.00. 
5(6)(i)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
5(16)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
********** 
Z & S CONSTRUCTION LLC is disputing. 
 
*********** 
The incident occurred on 05/02/2025 at 1:15 PM, at 138 
Johns Avenue, in Hazleton City, Luzerne County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged. 911 was called. 
There was not a Pa One Call ticket. 
 
UGI, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Z & S Construction 
was digging to landscape and when doing so they struck 
a correctly marked gas service facility creating a damage 
and a leak. Digging in the tolerance zone.” Photos were 
submitted. 

Z & S 
CONSTRUCTION LLC: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Z & S Construction LLC is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06/26/2025. 
 
The homeowner is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/26/2025. 
 
Routine ticket 20241710082 was requested in June of 
2024 and the damage occurred in May of 2025, almost 1 
year later. No utility mark outs seen in the submitted 
photos. A gas meter was in the area where the 
excavation occurred, and UGI had re responded “Field 
Marked” to the June 2024 ticket (for the same 
excavator), indicating there was underground gas lines in 
the area.  
 
 
Violations: 
 
Z & S Construction LLC – 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

54965 Facility Owner: Danville 
Borough Municipal 
Authority Sewer 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UGI Utilities, Inc 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc - 
PLACEHOLDER 

On 5/7/2025 11:11:00 AM at 749 GRAND ST, 
DANVILLE BORO, MONTOUR On 10/15/2025 the 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to keep the 
violation and education requirements, but to reduce the 
penalties to a warning for Danville Borough Sewer 
Department.  
 
Danville Borough Sewer Department disagrees. On 
9/18/2025 Danville sent an email with 3 pictures that 
stated they want to share at the DPC meeting. On 
9/19/2025 DPI Maki sent an email asking if there was 
any other information that should be added for the 3 
violations. The pictures provided by Danville Borough 
show that the facility mark is over 18" away from the 
facility. which show the facility more than 18" away 
from the mark. On 9/22/2025 Danville Borough 
responded with an email that stated "That the work was 
boring not digging. it was boring perpendicular so 
crossing regardless measurement is not taken from 
center of pipe. We were on site and repaired the work 
communicating with contractor in person the entire time 
a lateral was struck which we cannot mark and the 
contractor is aware of that as they just struck a lateral 
last week. We work continuously with this contractor, 
and we have always been in contact with them 
seamlessly. Zero investigators spoke with our team on 
site". On 9/22/2025 DPI Maki sent an email providing 

Danville Borough 
Municipal Authority 
Sewer: $0.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

specific information asking for documentation to 
consider withdrawing any of the violations. Please see 
attachment named "DPI asks Danville Boro MAS about 
communication". On 9/24/2025 Danville sent an email 
with an attachment of a Verizon call log. This shows that 
calls were received from the same number ending in 
4611on May 7. The name Shawn Holdings is written by 
hand on the side of the highlighted 3 calls. On 
10/02/2025 DPI Maki asked specifically what Danville 
Borough Municipal Authority Sewer is disagreeing with 
for the violations that were cited.  
 
***** 
The incident occurred on 5/07/2025 at 749 Grand St. in 
Danville Borough in Montour County.  
 
A sewer line owned by Danville Borough Municipal 
Authority Sewer was damaged.  
 
UGI the excavator and the project owner stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “While digging to 
install a gas service, UGI crew struck and damaged an 
incorrectly marked sewer main. Sewer main was mis-
marked by 32inches”. Pictures are provided.  
 
Danville Borough Municipal Authority Sewer the 
facility owner did not submit an AVR as of 9/22/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Danville Borough Municipal Authority Sewer is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate it’s facilities.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance education is required. 

54985 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Golden Triangle 
Construction Company, 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Designer: Bankson 
Engineers Inc 
Other: Pittsburgh 
Department of Mobility 

On 5/9/2025 10:45:00 AM at MINOOKA STREET, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 10/15/2025 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted: 
Golden Triangle Construction Co. 5(6)(ii) Accept the 
violation remove the penalty. Education is required. 
Pittsburgh Water 2(5)(v) Accept violation and remove 
the penalty. Education is required. 
***** 
Pittsburgh Water - Dispute 2(5)(v)  
Golden Triangle - Dispute 5(6)(ii) 
 
**** 
 

Golden Triangle 
Construction Company, 
Inc.: $0.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Pittsburgh Department 
of Mobility and 
Infrastructure: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Pittsburgh Water: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

and Infrastructure 
Other: Pittsburgh Water 

The incident occurred on 5/9/2025 at 10:45 AM, on 116 
Minooka Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas Of Pa was damaged. 
911 was contacted. 
 
Columbia Gas Of Pa is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Golden Triangle, 
working on behalf of PA American Water, was 
performing excavation work for a water main 
installation. Although prudent excavation techniques 
were used to uncover Columbia Gas’s 1" plastic gas 
service line, the crew failed to provide adequate trench 
support in the area of the exposed facility. This resulted 
in a trench wall collapse, which subsequently damaged 
the gas service. Emergency services, including 911 and 
Columbia Gas, were promptly notified. Columbia Gas 
responded to the scene, secured the area, and completed 
the necessary repairs.” 
 
Golden Triangle Construction is the excavator. Their 
AVR states, “Crew was working on installing 42” 
waterline along Minooka Street. A 1” gas service was 
located in front of trench box and had been exposed and 
safely dug around to make room for next section of pipe 
to be installed. In order to install pipe, crew needed to 
remove trench box from ditch and jump ahead of gas 
service line. As crew was removing the trench box from 
the ditch, the side of the ditch sloughed off into the ditch, 
contacting the 1” service line and causing damage 
requiring repair. 911 was called and Columbia Gas was 
contacted and sent a crew to repair the damaged service 
line within an hour.” 
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the project owner. 
Their AVR states, “The trench box was being removed 
from the trench in preparation to backfill and move the 
box along to the next portion. The trench collapsed as 
the box was being removed, resulting in damage to the 
exposed gas service line for 116 Minooka Street.” 
 
Bankson Engineers INC is the designer. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06-13-2025. 
 
 
Multiple photos showing the site, excavation, trench 
box, and damage were submitted with the AVRs.  
 
Ticket # 20250692610 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 3/12/25.  
Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority did not respond to 
the Ticket.  
 
 
Ticket # 20251291900 New – Damage – Emergency was 
entered at 5/9/25, 11:21 AM. Pittsburgh Department of 
Mobility and Infrastructure did not respond to the Ticket.  
 
 
Violations: 

Section 2(5)(v) 3rd 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Excavator – Golden Triangle Construction: 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
 
Facility(Other)- Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and 
Infrastructure- Ticket # 20251291900 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
 
Facility(Other)-Pittsburgh Water - Ticket # 
20250692610 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

55054 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FRANKLIN CIITY 
GENERAL AUTHORITY 
/ FRANKLIN CITY 
Project Owner: 
FRANKLIN CIITY 
GENERAL AUTHORITY 
/ FRANKLIN CITY - 
spacesaver 

On 5/12/2025 11:00:00 AM at PARKER AVE, 
SUGARCREEK BORO, VENANGO The General 
Authority of the City of Franklin is disagreeing. DPI 
reduced the $1000. penalty to $500 for violation section 
5(16) for not submitting an AVR. This is a first-time 
offense. On 9/04/2025 an email was received asking for 
a reduction to the penalty. On 9/11/2025 DPI reduced 
the 5(4) violations from $500. to $250. and asked if 911 
was notified. On 9/11/2025 an email response noted that 
General Authority of the City of Franklin did not notify 
911. They also stated that they would like to have case 
55054 discussed. On 9/15/2025 DPI emailed Franklin 
City General Authority / Franklin City asking if they still 
want to disagree despite the reduced penalties and to 
confirm that they want to attend the meeting. On 
9/17/2025 an email received from Franklin City General 
Authority / Franklin City stated that "has agreed to the 
reduced fines and we are requesting to withdraw our 
appeal to the DPC". 
 
On 10/15/2025 the Damage Prevention Committee 
(DPC) voted to Remove the violation to National Fuel 
Gas (NFG).  
NFG is disputing.  
**** 
The incident occurred on 5/12/2025 at 11 Parker Ave in 
Sugarcreek Borough in Venango County.  
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel Gas was damaged.  
 
National Fuel stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that “Excavator struck natural gas distribution 
service line while installing a new water line. Excavator 
stated that they forgot about the service to 11 Parker 
Ave. Marks were not maintained. Please see the 
attachments”. Pictures were provided. 911 was not 
checked as being notified.  
 

National Fuel GAS: 
$0.00 
 
 
FRANKLIN CIITY 
GENERAL 
AUTHORITY / 
FRANKLIN CITY: 
$1,750.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

FRANKLIN CIITY GENERAL AUTHORITY / 
FRANKLIN CITY the project owner and excavator did 
not submit an AVR until 7/08/2025. AVR was due by 
6/12/2025. They stated that “ Water Dept Back hoe 
operator mistakenly hit a marked abandoned gas line 
service while installing new water main along Parker 
avenue in Rocky Grove”. They state that the cost was 
<$400,000. No pictures were provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
National Fuel GAS is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests.Ticket 20251040146 was 
submitted on 4/14/2025 by FRANKLIN CITY 
GENERAL AUTH/FRANKLIN CITY with a response 
due by 4/16/2025.  
National Fuel Gas responded on 4/15/2025 with 
Conflict. DCTF. This is not a final response.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education was recently completed.  
 
FRANKLIN CIITY GENERAL AUTHORITY / 
FRANKLIN CITY is in violation of:  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education is required 

55112 Contractor/Excavator: 
Smucker Landscapes 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 
Other: 
ELIZABETHVILLE 
AREA AUTHORITY 
Other: Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission 
Other: UPPER 
DAUPHIN AREA 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Other: WASHINGTON 
TOWNSHIP DAUPHIN 
CO 

On 5/16/2025 1:30:00 PM at 154 JAMES ST, 
WASHINGTON TWP, DAUPHIN On 10/15/2025: The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted: 
 
Smucker Landscapes- 
5(2.1)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
Elizabethville Area Authority- Not in attendance at DPC 
meeting. 
2(5)(vii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation and 
increase the penalty by $250.00 for not attending the 
DPC meeting. Penalty increased from $1000.00 to 
$1250.00. 
 
*********** 
Smucker Landscapes is disputing the violation of 5(2.1). 
The violation of 5(5) was withdrawn.  
 
ELIZABETHVILLE AREA AUTHORITY is disputing. 
 
************ 

Smucker Landscapes: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
ELIZABETHVILLE 
AREA AUTHORITY: 
$1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,250.00 
 
UPPER DAUPHIN 
AREA SCHOOL 
DISTRICT: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
WASHINGTON 
TOWNSHIP DAUPHIN 
CO: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

The incident occurred on 05/16/2025 at 1:30 PM, at 154 
James Street, in Washington Township, Dauphin 
County. 
 
Non-damage event. Excavation without a PA One Call 
ticket. 
 
Smucker Landscapes, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “We are a landscape company and we 
normally do a PA 1 call if we are digging with our 
machine. On this job we were using a wide flat bucket to 
prepare to reseed yard and not actually digging down,, 
just skimming of the existing decorative gravel to 
prepare for topsoil and yard reseeding. We had no idea 
you need to do a PA 1 call for that. Nothing was hit or 
damaged on this project.” 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC), the 
enforcement agency, submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, “Excavator was digging along the house with a 
backhoe with the DPI stopped the excavator to ask for an 
811 ticket after seeing no mark outs. The excavator 
stated he didn’t have one and was only scraping the top 
layer. DPI told him to place a ticket and wait three days 
to dig. He stopped to call his office then began digging 
deeper with the excavator again. Photos are time and 
date stamped to show stoppage and restarting. Two more 
workers showed up and began using shovels while the 
excavator continued to dig with the backhoe. Videos of 
excavator digging with the backhoe are also available.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
The homeowner is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06/25/2025. 
 
Photos were submitted by PPL from when their lines 
were marked. 
 
The excavator, Smucker Landscapes, was excavating 
without a PA One Call ticket. On 05/16/2025, a PUC 
Damage Prevention Investigator (DPI) stopped the 
excavator and asked if they had a PA One Call ticket, 
after noticing there were no utility mark outs in the area. 
The excavator advised they did not have a PA One Call 
ticket. The DPI advised the excavator to stop digging, 
request a PA One Call ticket and wait three days to dig. 
A ticket was not placed by Smucker Landscapes after 
this encounter, they continued to excavate. As seen in 
photos, an excavator with a backhoe was being used. 
DPI contacted PA One Call and placed a request for an 
Emergency No One Call ticket (20251362623) on 
05/16/2025 at 1:44 PM. From the emergency ticket, 
electrical and telecom lines were located and marked 
out. Photos show the excavator with a backhoe digging 
within the tolerance zone of these marked lines. There 
were no arial lines in the area and there is a green 
electrical transformer located in the neighbor's front 
yard, indicating there are unground electrical lines in the 
area. 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Act 127 of 2024, Section 5(1) states it is the 
responsibility of the excavator to submit a locate request 
to identify the location and type of facility owner lines at 
each work site by notifying the facility owner through 
the One Call System. Notification shall be not less than 
three nor more than ten business days in advance of 
beginning excavation or demolition work. No work shall 
begin earlier than the lawful start date which shall be on 
or after the third business day after notification. The 
lawful start date shall exclude the date upon which 
notification was received by the One Call System and 
notification received on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday, 
which shall be processed on the following business day. 
In the case of a complex project, notification shall not be 
less than ten business days in advance of the beginning 
of excavation or demolition work. 
 
Act 127 of 2024 states: "Excavation work" means the 
use of powered equipment or explosives in the 
movement of earth, rock or other material, and includes, 
but is not limited to, anchoring, auguring, backfilling, 
blasting, boring, digging, ditching, dredging, drilling, 
driving-in, grading, plowing-in, pulling-in, ripping, 
scraping, trenching and tunneling. 
 
Emergency ticket 20251362623 had a response due date 
of 05/16/2025.  
- Elizabethville Area Authority did not respond until 
05/19/2025. 
- Upper Dauphin Area School District did not respond to 
this ticket. 
- Washington Township Dauphin CO did not respond 
until 05/27/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Smucker Landscapes – 
-Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
-Section 5(5) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
when facility owner is unable to mark within a mutually 
agreeable time frame. - Withdrawn. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Elizabethville Area Authority -  
-Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20251362623. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Upper Dauphin Area School District –  
-Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20251362623. 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. This is a warning no penalty assigned. 
 
Washington Township Dauphin CO – 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

-Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20251362623. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

55409 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: JOHNSON 
MIRMIRAN AND 
THOMPSON J M T 

On 5/17/2025 10:30:00 AM at UVILLA ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 10/15/2025: 
The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
remove the 2(5)(i) violation and penalty for Peoples 
Natural Gas. 
***** 
Peoples Gas Disputing 2(5)(i) 
******* 
The incident occurred on 5/17/2025 at 10:30 AM, on 
Uvilla St, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “Independent 
Enterprises struck and damaged a Peoples Gas service 
line. Peoples Gas marked the line via measurements due 
to no surface tracer wire. The road was completely torn 
up with no visible markings on the street. With that said, 
there do appear to be orange and pink markings denoting 
the contractor was aware of facilities. As shown in 
pictures 3 and 4, there were these markings, including an 
orange mark above the damaged gas service line.” 
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Gas service line was marked outside of the 18" 
tolerance zone. It was approximately 30" off of where 
the actual service line was located. While installing the 
4" underdrain on the lower part of Uvilla, contractors 
struck the plastic gas service line at 1020 Uvilla St. Their 
operator caught the tooth of his bucket against the 
service line, causing for it to rip into two pieces. The line 
was marked approximately 30" from where the service 
was actually located. Stop work was called immediately. 
Contractors were able to crimp off the service line with 
vise grips. 911 was called by Randy (IEI). Hit kit was 
deployed by CI. Pittsburgh Fire arrived on site at 10:40 
am. No signs of gas leaking, they deemed the area safe 
and notified People's Gas that a repair was needed at this 
time. People's Gas supervisor arrived on site at 12:15 
pm. He was able to install a blunt cap over the supply 
side of the service. He let us know that another crew 
would be out to make the full repair. We also notified 
the homeowner of the broken gas line to their residence. 
Inspector and foreman remained on site til 5:00 pm but 
no repair crew showed up by this time.” 
 
Pittsburgh Water is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“Gas service line was marked outside of the 18" 
tolerance zone. It was approximately 30" off of where 
the actual service line was located.” 
 
Johnson Mirmiran And Thompson J M T is the designer. 
Their AVR states, “Gas service line was marked outside 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 
 
 
Independent Enterprises: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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of the 18" tolerance zone. It was approximately 30" off 
of where the actual service line was located. Lines were 
shown on the bid documents.” 
 
Multiple photos of the site were submitted. A 
comparison of the locate image versus the damage image 
show the damage is not within the tolerance zone of the 
yellow marks. 2 additional marks appear in images after 
the original PCG locate image. It is undetermined who 
added these marks, one is pink and one is orange. All 
responses to Ticket 20251000420 are “Clear” except for 
Peoples Gas who responded “Field Marked”.  
 
This Case is related to Case 044579, 55492, and 045089 
by design and complex project tickets.  
 
Violations: 
 
Facility – PGC: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
Excavator - Independent Enterprises: 
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55273 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JL EDWARDS 
Project Owner: RYAN 
HOMES 
Other: North Huntingdon 
Township 
Other: North Huntingdon 
Township Municipal Auth 
Other: Peoples Gas 
Company 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

On 5/26/2025 12:31:00 PM at 6837 KATE CT, NORTH 
HUNTINGDON TWP, WESTMORELAND On 
Wednesday, October 15, 2025, at the DPC meeting, 
disputing party is North Huntingdon Twp. It was voted 
to Accept the DPIs recommendations.  
****************** 
Dispute- North Huntingdon Township rejects the report 
and requests to present our case before the DPC at a 
future meeting.  
****************** 
Peoples Gas violation and penalty REMOVED because 
they placed the Excavation Emergency ticket to repair 
their gas line. 
***************** 
The incident occurred on Monday, May 26, 2025, at 
6837 Kate Court, in North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), JL Edwards working for Ryan Homes 
installing sidewalks in new housing plan struck 1-inch 
PNG company side service line at the curb stop. 
Homeowner in area called 911 for odor of gas. PNG 
crews arrived onsite and found JL Edwards did not place 
a one call and struck S/L with skid steer while 
attempting to grade for sidewalk install. PNG supervisor 
and FCS squeezed the line to make it safe until PNG 

JL EDWARDS: 
$4,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
North Huntingdon 
Township: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
North Huntingdon 
Township Municipal 
Auth: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
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crew could arrive for repairs. JL Edwards was advised of 
the PA Law and 811 needed to be notified. After the 
damage was done JL Edwards placed 2 routine tickets 
20251460248 and 20251460251 for the area. 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damaged line. 
 
JL Edwards did not submit an AVR within 30 days of 
striking the gas line. 
 
20251460223- Excavation Emergency ticket was placed 
on 5/26/2025, by Peoples Gas to repair the gas line.  
No Response from: Verizon PA LLC 
Late Responses from:  
North Huntingdon Township responded on 5/27/25 as 
Clear No Facilities. 
North Huntingdon Township Municipal Auth responded 
on 5/27/25 as Clear No facilities.  
Peoples Gas Company responded on 5/27/25 as Field 
Marked.  
 
Violations: 
 
*JL Edwards Enterprises is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility owner 
any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, groove, 
or other damage to such lines or to their coating or 
cathodic protection. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251460223 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
*North Huntingdon Township is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251460223  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 
 
*North Huntingdon Township Municipal Auth is in 
violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251460223 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 

Verizon PA LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251460223 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

55397 Facility Owner: 
Westmoreland County 
Municipal Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
W. A. PETRAKIS 
CONTRACTING 
COMPANY 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 

On 5/27/2025 8:00:00 AM at MARILOU AVE, PENN 
TWP, WESTMORELAND On Wednesday, October 15, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing party was MAWC, 
and their only disputing section 2(10). It was voted to 
Remove the Penalty but Keep the Violation and 
Education. 
***************** 
Dispute- MAWC is disputing the $1,000 penalty for 
failing to submit an AVR, and the education 
requirement. See their attached dispute email. They're 
not disputing 2(5)(i). 
See the attached email, MAWC Education Completed- 
They, MAWC last completed facility owner education 
on 2/13/2025. For case 055397, I would require 
education because the violation date 5/27/2025, was 
after they most recent completed education, completed 
on 2/13/2025: Compliance Test - Facility Owner & 
Locator Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 
Karl Shellgren 92 46171 
****************** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, May 27, 2025, on 
Marilou Avenue, in Penn Township, Westmoreland 
County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
W. A. Petrakis Contracting Company stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR), while digging a trench 
for installation of natural gas main, the excavator 
encountered a water service that was off mark by 10 feet, 
therefore, 8.5 feet out of the tolerance zone. The line was 
damaged by digging with track-hoe machine. 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority was 
contacted directly, and they sent a crew to repair their 
line. W. A. Petrakis Contracting is accepting no liability 
for the miss-marked line being damaged as we were 
digging far outside the tolerance zone. 
W. A. Petrakis Contracting provided photos of the miss-
marked water line. 
 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority did not 
submit an AVR within 30 business days of the line 
strike. 
Peoples Gas Company did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of the line strike. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Westmoreland County Municipal Authority is in 
violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 

Westmoreland County 
Municipal Authority: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Peoples Gas Company: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 

55492 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: JMT Johnson, 
Mirmiran and Thompson 

On 5/27/2025 2:00:00 PM at MARENA ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 10/15/2025: 
The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
remove the 2(5)(i) violation and penalty for Peoples 
Natural Gas. 
**** 
Peoples Natural Gas - Disputing 2(5)(i) 
***** 
The incident occurred on 5/27/2025 at 2:00 PM, on 
Marena St, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
contacted. The facility was not notified by the excavator 
of the damage.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES working for Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority was doing road reconstruction after a 
water line installation struck and damaged an improperly 
marked Peoples Gas owned service line. Peoples Gas 
marked the line via measurements due to no surface 
access to tracer wire. INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES 
previously exposed this service line last year while doing 
this water line project and never alerted Peoples Gas to 
the fact that the markings on the line were off. This 
damage could have been prevented had 
INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES renotified Peoples 
Gas. The attached pictures show that the line was 
marked last year for the water line, again this year for 
the road work and then the damage.” 
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Gas service one call mark was approximately 
44" off of where the actual service line was located at. 
Service line was only 13" from top of road. At 
approximately 2:00 pm, operator was digging out 
existing cobblestone block and road base at the 1000 
block of Marena St. A gas odor was observed at 2:40 pm 
coming from what appeared to be the gas service line 
going to 1039 Marena St. Upon further investigation this 
was confirmed, there was a small pinhole in the plastic 
gas service line. Stop work was called at this time. 911 
was notified of the situation at 2:47 pm, who then 
notified Pittsburgh Fire and People's Natural Gas. 
Inspector deployed hit kit and documented the damaged 
line. Pittsburgh Fire crew arrived on site at 2:53 pm. IEI 
was able to seal off the gas line from leaking any further 
prior to the fire company arriving. People's Gas 
supervisor on site at 3:30 pm. He was able to install a 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$0.00 
 
 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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cap on the supply end of the service line. A repair crew 
from People's showed up at 4:00 pm and were able to 
reconnect the lines back together by 4:26 pm.” 
 
Pittsburgh Water is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“Gas service one call mark was approximately 44" off of 
where the actual service line was located at. Service line 
was only 13" from top of road. At approximately 2:00 
pm, operator was digging out existing cobblestone block 
and road base at the 1000 block of Marena St. A gas 
odor was observed at 2:40 pm coming from what 
appeared to be the gas service line going to 1039 Marena 
St. Upon further investigation this was confirmed, there 
was a small pinhole in the plastic gas service line. Stop 
work was called at this time. 911 was notified of the 
situation at 2:47 pm, who then notified Pittsburgh Fire 
and People's Natural Gas. Inspector deployed hit kit and 
documented the damaged line. Pittsburgh Fire crew 
arrived on site at 2:53 pm. IEI was able to seal off the 
gas line from leaking any further prior to the fire 
company arriving. People's Gas supervisor on site at 
3:30 pm. He was able to install a cap on the supply end 
of the service line. A repair crew from People's showed 
up at 4:00 pm and were able to reconnect the lines back 
together by 4:26 pm. Lines were shown on the bid 
documents. No service line for 1039 was located and no 
information on service line locations provided by PNG.” 
 
Johnson Mirmiran And Thompson J M T is the designer. 
Their AVR states, “Gas service one call mark was 
approximately 44" off of where the actual service line 
was located at. Service line was only 13" from top of 
road. At approximately 2:00 pm, operator was digging 
out existing cobblestone block and road base at the 1000 
block of Marena St. A gas odor was observed at 2:40 pm 
coming from what appeared to be the gas service line 
going to 1039 Marena St. Upon further investigation this 
was confirmed, there was a small pinhole in the plastic 
gas service line. Stop work was called at this time. 911 
was notified of the situation at 2:47 pm, who then 
notified Pittsburgh Fire and People's Natural Gas. 
Inspector deployed hit kit and documented the damaged 
line. Pittsburgh Fire crew arrived on site at 2:53 pm. IEI 
was able to seal off the gas line from leaking any further 
prior to the fire company arriving. People's Gas 
supervisor on site at 3:30 pm. He was able to install a 
cap on the supply end of the service line. A repair crew 
from People's showed up at 4:00 pm and were able to 
reconnect the lines back together by 4:26 pm. Lines were 
shown on the bid documents. No service line for 1039 
was located and no information on service line locations 
provided by PNG.” 
 
All images submitted with the AVRs show the yellow 
mark was not within 18 inches of the damaged gas line.  
 
This case is related to 044579, 045089, and 055409 by 
Ticket # 20233050371- Complex Project 
 
Violations: 
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Facility – Peoples Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
Excavator - Independent Enterprises: 
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55440 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kukurin Contracting, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Frankstown Township 
Designer: STIFFLER 
MCGRAW AND 
ASSOCIATES 

On 5/30/2025 7:55:00 AM at FIORE LN, 
FRANKSTOWN TWP, BLAIR On 10/15/2025: The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted on Kukurin 
Contracting Inc alleged violations: 
5(3) Accept violation and penalty 
5(6)(i) Accept violation and penalty 
***** 
Kukurin Contracting Inc - Disputing  
******** 
The incident occurred on 5/30/2025 at 7:55 AM, on 
Fiore Ln, in Frankstown Twp, Blair County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
contacted, 6 evacuated, according to Kukurin 
Contracting.  
Peoples Gas - 1 Customer ; 1-6 hours 
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “THE CONTRACTOR 
HIT A MARKED SERVICE LINE”. Additional 
information provided by Peoples Gas, “I have attached 
pictures from the damage as well as pictures from two 
separate locates of the area showing the line was marked 
prior to the damage. Kukurin Contracting failed to 
maintain the markings crossing the road while working 
of Fiore Lane in Frankstown Twp. Kukurin Contracting 
failed to dig prudently within 18” of the tolerance zone 
of the gas markings of the facility. As you can see in 
both locate ticket requests pictures, the damaged facility 
was located properly with yellow paint. The three 
pictures labeled Fiore lane locate is for ticket 
20251272818. The damage pictures shows the damage 
occurred approximately 6” from the remaining flag in 
the grass for this facility. “ 
 
Kukurin Contracting Inc is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “At 7:55am on May 30, Kukurin struck an 
unmarked 1" gas service near #206 Fiore Lane while 
excavating to install a sanitary sewer main for 
Frankstown Township. The gas line was struck near the 
west berm of Fiore Lane where there were no gas marks. 
The closest marks were only along the east berm. The 
struck line was crossing Fiore perpendicularly and there 
were not any marks for a gas crossing at this location.” 
 

Kukurin Contracting, 
Inc.: $750.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Frankstown Township: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Frankstown Township is the project owner. Their AVR 
states, “KUKURIN STRUCK AN UNMARKED 
NATURAL GAS LINE.” 
 
Stiffler Mcgraw And Associates is the designer. Their 
AVR states, “Kukurin Contractor struck an unmarked 1" 
gas service line at 7:55 am on May 30, 2025, while 
installing a sanitary sewer main. Gas service line was 
providing service to a building at #206 Fiore Lane. The 
paint marks on the main gas line were marked, however 
the service line did not appear to be marked.” 
 
Multiple photos were submitted of the site, damage, 
marks, and location. The area where the damage 
occurred is shown as being marked in pre-excavation 
photos with yellow paint marks, and yellow flags. When 
damage is seen, the road has been excavated in sections 
with stone and dirt across the areas that haven’t been 
excavated, and the flags have been removed that were 
seen in the lawn on the same side of the street as the 
damage location. No Renotify or Update Tickets were 
located for this site.  
 
Ticket #20251272818 - FRANKSTOWN TOWNSHIP 
responded “SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES 
WILL BE MARKED BY: 09 May 2025 1030” and did 
not enter a final response.  
 
This case is related to 052828, and 054221 by Ticket # 
20242843085 
 
Violations: 
 
Excavator- Kukurin Contracting: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other): FRANKSTOWN TOWNSHIP 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

 


	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
	Damage Prevention Committee Meeting Case List
	October 15, 2025
	Omnibus Session
	Full Session

